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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOP 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

- 

(502) 564-3940 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 99-016 
NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION 

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public 
Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested 
copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case was 
served upon the following by U.S. Mail on April 19, 1999. 

Parties of Record: 

John Binkley 
General Manager 
Crown Communications, Inc. 
1101 Bluegrass Parkway 
Suite 330 
Louisville, KY. 40299 

Honorable William C. Gullett 
Counsel for Nextel West Corporation 
Brown, Todd & Heyburn PLLC 
Suite 650 
50 East River Center Boulevard 
Covington, KY. 41011 1508 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Counsel for Crown Communications 
Pike Legal Group 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville , KY. 40165 0369 

Secretary of the Commission 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
AND NEXTEL WEST CORP. FOR ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 939 OLD 
WHITLEY IN THE TRUNKED CMRS/ESMR 
LICENSE AREA IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY IN THE COUNTY OF LAUREL 
SITE NAME: LILY 
SITE NUMBER: 308KY 

O R D E R  

On January, 25 1999, Crown Communication Inc. ("Crown") and Nextel West Corp. 

("Nextel") (collectively, the "Applicants") filed an application seeking a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a wireless telecommunications 

facility. The proposed facility consists of a guyed antenna tower not to exceed 375 feet in 

height, with attached antennas, to be located at 939 Old Whitley Road, Lily, Laurel County, 

Kentucky. The coordinates for the proposed facility are North Latitude 37" 0' 25.82" by 

West Longitude 84" 5' 47.1 1". Nextel has indicated its intent to locate wireless facilities on 

the proposed structure and has demonstrated the need for a facility at this site. 

Crown has provided information regarding the structure of the tower, safety 

measures, and antenna design criteria for the proposed facility. Based upon the 

application, the design of the tower and foundation conforms to applicable nationally 



recognized building standards, and the plans have been certified by a Registered 

Professional Engineer. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5063, Section l(l)(n), the Applicants have notified the Judge 

Executive of Laurel County of the proposed construction. To date, no comments have 

been filed by the Judge Executive. The Applicants have filed applications with the Federal 

Aviation Administration and the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission seeking approval for 

the construction and operation of the proposed facility. Both applications have been 

approved. 

The Applicants have filed notices verifying that each person who owns property 

within 500 feet of the proposed facility has been notified of the pending construction. The 

notice solicited any comments and informed the property owners of their right to request 

intervention: In addition, notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a visible 

location for at least two weeks after filing the application. To date, no comments have 

been filed with the Commission. 

Pursuant to KRS 278.280, the Commission is required to determine proper 

practices to be observed when it finds, upon complaint or on its own motion, that the 

facilities of any utility subject to its jurisdiction are unreasonable, unsafe, improper, or 

insufficient. To assist the Commission in its efforts to comply with this mandate, Crown 

should notify the Commission if it does not use this antenna tower to provide service in the 

manner set out in its application and this Order. Upon receipt of such notice, the 

Commission may, on its own motion, institute proceedings to consider the proper practices, 

including removal of the unused antenna tower, which should be observed by Crown. 

-2- 



The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise 

sufficiently advised, finds that Crown should be granted a Certificate of Public Convenience 

and Necessity to construct the proposed facility. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. Crown is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 

construct a guyed antenna tower not to exceed 375 feet in height, with attached antennas, 

to be located at 939 Old Whitley Road, Lily, Laurel County, Kentucky. The coordinates for 

the proposed facility are North Latitude 37" 0' 25.82" by West Longitude 84" 5' 47.1 I". 

2. Crown shall immediately notify the Commission in writing, if, after the 

antenna tower is built and utility service is commenced, the tower is not used for a period 

of 3 months in the manner authorized by this Order. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1 9 t h  day o f  A p r i l ,  1999. ' 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

January 26, 1999 

Aaron Johnson 
Zoning Manager 
Crown Communications, Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, KY. 40299 

Honorable William C. Gullett 
Counsel for Nextel West Corporation 
Brown, Todd & Heyburn PLLC 
Suite 650 
50 East River Center Boulevard 
Covington, KY. 41011 1508 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Counsel for Crown Communications 
Pike Legal Group 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville , KY. 40165 0369 

RE: Case No. 99-016 
NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION 
(Construct) CELL SITE - 939 OLD WHITLEY - LAUREL COUNTY - LILY SITE 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of initial application 
in the above case. The application was date-stamped received 
January 25, 1999 and has been assigned Case No. 99-016. In all 
future correspondence or filings in connection with this case, 
please reference the above case number. 

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 
502/564-3940. 

Sincerely, 

Skpd h 4  

Stephanie Bell 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/jc 



In the matter of 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JAN 2 5  7999 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
AND NEXTEL WEST CORP. FOR ISSUANCE 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 939 OLD WHITLEY 
IN THE TRUNKED CMRS/ESMR LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF LAUREL 
SITE NAME: LILY 
SITE NUMBER: 308KY 

) 
1 
) CASE NO.199-016 -- - -  

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. (“CROWN”), as ultimate owner, and Nextel West 

Corp. (“Nextel”), as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through 

counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 278.020 and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) 

the Telecommunications Act of 1996, respectfully submit their Application for a Certificate of 

Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) from the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky (‘Commission”) to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications 

Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of Nextel’s Commercial Mobile Radio Services 

(‘CMRS’’), and other wireless service provider collocations in the area described herein. 

In support of this Application, CROWN and Nextel (hereinafter referred to as 

“Applicants”), respectfully provide and state the following information: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicants are: 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC., 375 Southpointe Boulevard, Canonsburg, PA 
1531 7, (724) 41 6-2000, having a local address of Commonwealth Business Center, 



1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330, Louisville, Kentucky 40299, (502) 240-0044. 

NEXTEL WEST CORP., d/b/a NEXTEL, 1505 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, VA 
221 02, (703) 394-3000. 

2. CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. is a Delaware corporation that constructs, owns, 

maintains, and operates independent communications networks. CROWN owns and 

manages safe, clean, and well-maintained facilities. CROWN facilities do not generate 

smoke, odors, noise, noxious gases, vibrations, or increase traffic. Studies show that 

CROWN’S facilities will not pollute air, soil, or water, nor will they adversely affect radio or 

television reception or transmission. A certified copy of the Certificate of Authority under the 

name of CROWN COMMUNICATION INC., issued by the Secretary of State of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, and a certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation issued by 

the Secretary of State of Delaware are attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. After completion of the proposed WCF, CROWN will lease or license space on said 

tower and the surrounding site so that Nextel may locate and operate its CMRS/ESMR 

facility to include all required antennas and appurtenances. The proposed WCF will serve 

an area completely within Nextel’s FCC licensed Trunked CMRS/ESMR service area in 

the Commonwealth of Kentucky. A copy of Nextel’s FCC license, as well as NEXTEL’s 

authorization from the Commission to provide wireless services is attached as Exhibit B. 

CROWN has located the proposed site in a manner such that other wireless 

communications service providers will desire to collocate on said tower, and will endeavor 

to provide all necessary facilities to make collocation attractive to them. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the proposed 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

February 1, 1999 

Aaron Johnson 
Zoning Manager 
Crown Communications, Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, ICY. 40299 

Honorable William C. Gullett 
Counsel for Nextel West Corporation 
Brown, Todd & Heyburn PLLC 
Suite 650 
50 East River Center Boulevard 
Covington, ICY. 41011 1508 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Counsel for Crown Communications 
Pike Legal Group 
P. 0. Box 369 

' Shepherdsville , ICY. 40165 0369 

RE: Case No. 99-016 
NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION 

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the 
above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing require- 
ments. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first 
page of your filing. 
processed as expeditiously as possible. 

This case has been docketed and will be 

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff 
at 502/564-3940. 

Sincerely, 

Stephafiie Bell - 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JAN 2.5 7999 
w8m SERV@ 

1 C O M M ’ S S ’ ~ ~  In the matter of 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
AND NEXTEL WEST CORP. FOR ISSUANCE 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 939 OLD WHITLEY 
IN THE TRUNKED CMRS/ESMR LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF LAUREL 
SITE NAME: LILY 
SITE NUMBER: 308KY 

JAN25  1999 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. (“CROWN”), as ultimate owner, and Nextel West 

Corp. (“Nextel”), as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through 

counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 278.020 and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) 

the Telecommunications Act of 1 996, respectfully submit their Application for a Certificate of 

Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) from the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky (“Commission”) to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications 

Facility (“WCF!’) to serve the customers of Nextel’s Commercial Mobile Radio Services 

(ICMRS’I), and other wireless service provider collocations in the area described herein. 

In support of this Application, CROWN and Nextel (hereinafter referred to as 

“Applicants”), respectfully provide and state the following information: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicants are: 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC., 375 Southpointe Boulevard, Canonst: rg, PA 
1531 7, (724) 41 6-2000, having a local address of Commonwealth Business Center, 



March 3, 1999 

Susan G. Hutcherson 
Filings Division Manager 
Docket Branch 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Re: Applicant: Crown Communication Inc. 
PSC Case No.: 99-016 
Crown Site No.: 308KY 
Federal Aviation Administration Approval 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission Approval 

Dear Ms. Hutcherson: 

Please accept this letter and the attached documents as an official filing in the 
above-referenced Public Service Commission action. The Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity issued in this action called for the Applicant to file a copy of the 
Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission approvals once 
they were obtained. Copies of this relevant documentation are attached to this letter for 
inclusion in the official case file. 

If you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

DAP/cm h 

Enclosures 

E-mail: pikelegal@aol.com 

Shepherdsville Office 200 S. Buckman Street P.O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165-0369 (502) 955-4400 / Fax: (502) 543-4410 

Frankfort Office Frankfort Plaza P.0, Box 771 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0771 (502) 875-4048 

mailto:pikelegal@aol.com
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.Federal Aviation Administration 
Sout'hern Region 
Air Traffic Division, ASO-520 
P. 0. Box 20636 
Atlanta, GA 30320 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
KRISTEN WEIDE 
375 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD. 
CANONSBURG, PA 15317 

I 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY 
NO: 98-ASO-7354-OE 

Type Structure: ANTENNA TOWER 

The Federal Aviation Administration hereby acknowledges receipt of 
notice dated 11/17/98 concerning the proposed construction or 
alteration contained herein. 

A study has been conducted under the provisions of Part 77 of the 
Federal Aviation Regulations to determine whether the proposed 
construction would be an obstruction to air navigation, whether it 
should be marked and lighted to enhance safety in air navigation, 
and whether supplemental notice of start and completion of 
construction is required to permit timely charting and notification 
to airmen. The findings of that study are as follows: 

The proposed construction would not exceed FAA obstruction 
standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation. 
However, the following applies to the construction proposed: 

SEE FREQUENCIES w p y z  

The structure should be obstruction marked and lighted per FAA 
Advisory Circular AC 70/7460-15, 'Obstruction Marking and 
Lighting. CHAPTERS: [I-3 kJ-4 W - 5  $J-6 [I-7 

-8 [I -9 11 -10 [I -11 [I -12 kd -13. Dual red vith medium 

quired 
within 
ht (use 

This determination expires on 06/01/99 unless application is 
made, 
Communications Commission), to the FCC before that date, or it 
is otherwise extended, revised or  terminated. 
If the structure is subject to the licensing authority of the I 

FCC, a copy of this acknowledgement will be sent to that agency. 

(if subject to the licensing authority of the Federal 

I NOTICE IS REQUIRED ANYTIME THE PROJECT IS ABANDONED OR THE PROPOSAL IS MODIFIED 

SIGNED Specialist, Airspace Branch. 

ISSUED IN: ON 11/30398 
(404 )  3 0 5 - B .  558 

Page  1 of 2 p a g e s /  e n c l o s u r e  



Kentucky Airport Zoning 
\ 125 Holmes Street 

Frankfort, KY 40622 
/ e (502) 564-4480 

fax: (502) 564-7953 

NO. : AS063-LOZ-98-277 

Februa? 1. 1999 / / 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT. 
CROWN COMMUNICATION MC 
KRISTEN W I D E ,  REGULATORY COORDINATOR 
375 SOUTH POMTE BOULEVARD 
Cannonsburg, PA 15317 

SUBJECT: AS-063-LOZ-98-277 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Lily ~ KY 

HEIGHT: 375'AGL/ 1 3  18'AMSL 
.. COORDINATES: 37°00'25.82"N / 84°0j147.11"W 

The Kentucb hrport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
(375'AGL/l,j 18'AMSL) Antenna Tower near Lily ~ KY 37°00'26''N, 84*05'47"W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without 
the issuance of a new permit. 

A copy of the approved application is 

Dual obstruction lighting is required in accor 



In the matter of: 

‘“Le- 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY MAP 7 n 

-’ a ‘ @38 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION %h ”. 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
AND NEXTEL WEST CORP. FOR ISSUANCE 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 929 OLD WHITLEY 
IN THE TRUNKED CMRS/ESMR LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF LAUREL 
SITE NAME: LILY 
SITE NUMBER: 308KY 

. 

3 

MOTION TO SUBMIT 
FOR EXPEDITED DECISION WITHOUT PUBLIC HEARING 

Come the Applicants, Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West Corp., by 

counsel, and move the Kentucky Public Service Commission to promptly grant a Certificate 

of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) in the within Application proceeding based 

on the following facts and circumstances: 

1. The Applicants have met all filing requirements under the Kentucky Revised 

Statutes and the Kentucky Administrative Regulations applicable to this proceeding. 

2. There are no intervenors in this proceeding after Notice has been afforded 

pursuant to the terms of the Kentucky Revised Statutes and the Kentucky Administrative 

Regulations. 

3. The Wireless Communications Facility which is the subject of this Application 

for a CPCN is a vital element of the provider’s wireless communications network, and is 

necessary to provide service in accordance with the provisions of its license with the 

Federal Communications Commission. 



WHEREFORE, Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West Corp., Applicants 

herein, by counsel, urge the Kentucky Public Service Commission to promptly grant a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity in accordance with the terms of the 

Application in this proceeding without public hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 
t- 

PIKE LEGAL GROUP 
200 S. Buckman Street 
Post Ofice Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 401 65-0369 
Telephone: (502) 955-4400 

E-Mail: E-Mail: pikelegal@aol.com 
ATTORNEY FOR 
CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 

Telefax: (502) 543-441 0 

and 

William C. Gullett 
Brown Todd & Heyburn 
50 E. Rivercenter Blvd., Ste. 650 
Covington, KY 4101 1 
ATTORNEY FOR NEXTEL WEST CORP. 

mailto:pikelegal@aol.com


a 0 
WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring Nextel’s CMRS/ESMR services to an area 

currently not served by Nextel and will thereby enhance the public’s access to innovative 

and competitive wireless telecommunications services. The WCF will provide a 

necessary link in Nextel’s telecommunications network that is designed to meet the 

increasing demands for wireless services in Kentucky’s Trunked, CMRS/ESMR-licensed 

area. The WCF is an integral link in Nextel’s network design that must be in place to 

cover the proposed service area. 

5. CROWN’s construction of the described WCF is desirable because it allows for the 

collocation of additional wireless service providers within the Laurel County portion of the 

Kentucky Trunked, CMRS/ESMR-licensed area. These services may include 

telecommunications, wireless data transfer and Internet services, wireless cable, paging 

systems, and other new products currently being developed in the wireless industry. In 

addition, the WCF will be available for use by governmental agencies and providers of 

emergency services. The WCF will provide a necessary link in CROWN’s wireless 

network, and CROWN, as part of its business structure, will diligently pursue and 

encourage other wireless providers to collocate on the WCF. These services will provide 

increased competition in the South Central Kentucky telecommunications market, which 

will, in turn, promote competitive pricing, quality, and coverage options to users of 

telecommunications services in this area. CROWN’s vested interest in the collocation of 

wireless service providers promotes the same goals for the consumers of South Kentucky. 

6. The Applicants propose to construct a WCF at 939 Old Whitley Road, Lily, 

Kentucky, 40740 in an area located entirely within Laurel County. The proposed WCF will 

consist of a 350-foot guyed tower, with a 25-fOOt lightning arrestor attached at the top for a 

total height of 375 feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate 

3 



the placement of Nextel’s proprietary radio electronics equipment. The equipment will be 

housed in a prefabricated shelter that will contain: (i) the transmitting and receiving 

equipment required to connect the WCF with Nextel’s CMRS/ESMR users in Kentucky, (ii) 

telephone lines that will link the WCF with Nextel’s other facilities, (iii) battery back-up that 

will allow Nextel to operate even after a loss of outside power, and (iv) all other necessary 

appurtenances. Nextel’s equipment shelter will be approved for use in the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky by either the local building inspector or the Kentucky Department of Housing. 

The WCF compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A description 

of the manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as Exhibits C 

and D, as required by 807 KAR 5001 Section 9(2)(c). Periodic inspections will be 

performed on the WCF in accordance with the applicable regulations or requirements of 

the Commission. The list of competing utilities, corporations, or persons is attached as 

Exhibit E. 

7. A Site Development Plan has been submitted with this Application as Exhibit C. A 

vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered 

in Kentucky depicting both the tower height as well as a proposed configuration for 

NEXTEL’s and future antenna mounts has also been included as part of Exhibit C. 

Foundation design plans and a description of the standard according to which the tower 

was designed signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is 

included as part of Exhibit D. 

8. The Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby land 

uses and values and have concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably 

4 
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available from which adequate services can be provided, and that there are no reasonably 

available opportunities to collocate. The Applicants have attempted to collocate on towers 

designed to host multiple wireless services provider’s facilities or existing structures, such 

as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting 

Nextel’s facilities. No other towers were found to be located within the site vicinity. 

Information regarding the nearest towers, and CROWN’S reasons for not utilizing these 

towers for collocation are presented as Exhibit F. 

9. Kristen Weide conducted a preliminary aeronautical evaluation on November 11, 

1998. The evaluation determined that a structure height of 375 feet at this site is within 

the FCC rules of Federal Aviation Regulation Part 77, Part 17 requirements. FAA 

authorization was issued on November 30th, approving the applied height and detailing the 

lightning and marking requirements for this facility. A copy of the FAA approval is 

attached as Exhibit G. 

I O .  An application to the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission (KAZC) was filed on 

November 11, 1998, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit H. Upon receiving 

authorization from the KAZC, the Applicants will forward a copy of the determination as a 

supplement to this Application. 

1 1. 

for this facility. 

A separate application to the Federal Communications Commission is not required 

12. ATC Associates Inc. (“ATC”) performed soil boring(s) and subsequent 

geotechnical-engineering studies of the WCF site. ATC has performed hundreds of such 

studies for the communications industry. ATC’s local office is located at 2815 Watterson 

5 
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Trail, Louisville, Kentucky 40299-3868. The Senior Engineer for the WCF site is Michael 

Ronayne, PE, a registered professional engineer in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. His 

area of expertise is in the field of geotechnical engineering, including subsurface 

exploration. A copy of the Report of Geotechnical Exploration is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 1. 

13. 

They were prepared by Rodney Strong (502) 240-0044. 

Clear directions to proposed site from the County seat are attached as Exhibit J. 

14. The property on which the WCF will be located is owned by Willie C. Cobb in a life 

estate, with remainder interest to William R Cobb, Janice Ison, and Thomas and Gilberta 

Farmer, and is located at 939 Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740 . The WCF site is 

geographically positioned at 37" 00 25.82" North latitude and at 84" 05' 47.11" West 

longitude. Nextel, pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated February loth, 1998, has 

acquired the WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the abbreviated 

Memorandum of Deed recorded with the County Clerk is attached as Exhibit K. Also, 

included as part of Exhibit K is the portion of the full agreement demonstrating that in the 

case of abandonment a method is provided to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna 

tower, including a timetable for removal. 

15. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the proposed 

WCF are well-qualified and experienced. Sabre performed the tower and foundation 

design. Sabre is a nationally recognized manufacturer and designer of communications 

towers. The engineer responsible for the design is Chi S. Lee, PE, a registered 

6 
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professional engineer in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. His specialty is the design and 

engineering of guyed, self-support and monopole structures. He has served as 

Professional Engineer on various projects similar to the Applicants'. These projects 

include the design of towers and the required foundations of many other wireless facilities. 

All of the designs have been signed and sealed by Chi S. Lee. The construction of the 

proposed WCF will be performed by Crown Network Systems, an experienced, bonded, 

and insured erection company. The CROWN Tower Erection Manager, Harold 

Harrington, will manage the tower erection as well. Mr. Harrington is a tower installation 

manager for Crown and has been erecting towers for the telecommunications industry for 

over 15 years. All tower designs will meet or exceed applicable laws and regulations. 

16. Based on his review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance 

Rate Maps, the registered land surveyor has noted on Page C-2 of Exhibit C that the 

proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area. 

17. The possibility of high winds has been considered in the design of this tower. The 

tower has been designed and engineered by professional engineers using computer 

assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically used for high-rise 

building construction. The tower has been designed to withstand a wind loading of 70 

m.p.h., using the Uniform Building Code of 1991 (I'UBC-91") and further modified by the 

1993 Administrative Code. This tower has been designed in accordance with the Electronic 

Industries Association ('IEIA'') 222-F Standards, which have been accepted and approved by 

ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. Similarly, the proposed WCF 

design has been developed with consideration to potential ground shaking based on a 

7 
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negligible seismic zone of 1. However, seismic loading is regarded as secondary to the 

wind loading, as described above. 

18. The site development plan signed and sealed by Mario Alvarez was prepared by 

Alvar, Inc. and was designed from a survey performed by T. Alan Neal Company. This 

site development plan is drawn to a scale of no less than one (1) inch equals 200 feet, and 

identifies every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower (according to 

the Property Valuation Administrator) and is incorporated in, the survey on Page C-1 of 

Exhibit C. Every structure and every easement within 500 feet of the proposed tower or 

within 200 feet of the access road including intersection with the public street system is 

incorporated in the survey on Page C-2 of Exhibit C. 

19 CROWN, on behalf of itself and Nextel, has notified every person who owns 

property within 500 feet of the proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, 

of the proposed construction, along with the possibility of a temporary site being built while 

awaiting final Commission approval. Each property owner has been given the docket 

number under which the proposed Application will be processed and has been informed of 

his or her right to request intervention. A list of the nearby property owners who received 

the notices, together with copies of the certified letters, are attached as Exhibits L and M, 

respectively. 

20. CROWN, on behalf of itself and Nextel, has notified the Judge Executive of Laurel 

County by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. CROWN 

included in said notice the Public Service Commission docket number under which the 

8 
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application will be processed and informed said entity of its right to request intervention. A 

copy of said notice is attached as Exhibit N. Laurel County has not registered for the 

right to regulate cell sites with the PSC, and has not adopted planning and zoning 

regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. 

21. The proposed WCF will be located at 939 Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740. 

Two appropriate notice signs measuring at least two (2) feet in height and four (4) feet in 

width with all required language in letters of required height have been posted in a visible 

location on the proposed site and on the nearest public road and shall remain posted for 

at least two (2) weeks after filing of the Application. Copies of the postings are attached 

as Exhibit 0. The location of the proposed facility has been published in a newspaper of 

general circulation in Laurel County, Kentucky. 

22. The area in which the WCF is to be constructed does not have any zoning 

classification. There are no residences within a 500-foot radius of the centerline of the 

proposed tower location. The land surrounding the WCF site is presently being used for 

agricultural purposes with the balance of the remaining land consisting of raw acreage. 

23. The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed WCF by the 

Applicants' radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for selecting 

generally all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network 

design area. Before beginning the acquisition process, the Applicants carefully evaluated 

the location of the required WCF for possible collocation opportunities on existing 

structures. Radio frequency engineers used computer programs to evaluate the most 

effective coverage design for facilitating collocation potential on the proposed tower. 

9 '  
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CROWN and Nextel’s radio frequency engineers have combined their efforts in order to 

develop a highly efficient network that is designed to serve the Federal Communications 

Commission licensed territory without extending beyond its approved boundary. The 

engineers selected the optimum vicinity in terms of elevation and location to provide the 

best quality service to customers in the service area. A proposed coverage area was 

considered by the Applicants when searching for sites that would provide both (i) the 

coverage deemed necessary by Nextel, and (ii) the coverage deemed necessary by 

CROWN to permit the integration of the proposed WCF into CROWN’S overall network 

design. No suitable towers or existing structures were found in the immediate area that 

would meet the technical requirements for this element of the telecommunications 

network. 

A map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale 

and clearly depicts the necessary search area within which a site should, pursuant to radio 

frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit P. 

24. All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed to: 

Aaron Johnson, Zoning Manager 
Crown Communication Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway. Suite 330 
Louisvi I le, Kentucky 40299 
(502) 240-0044 X. 13 

And 
William C. Gullett, Esq. 
Brown, Todd & Heyburn PLLC 
Suite 650 
50 East River Center Boulevard 
Covington, KY 41 01 1-1 508 

COUNSEL FOR NEXTEL WEST CORP. 
(606) 655-2683 

10 



And 

David A. Pike 
Pike Legal Group 
P.O. Box369 
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 401 65-0369 

COUNSEL FOR CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
(502) 955-4400 

11 



WHEREFORE, the Applicants respectfully request that the Commission accept the 

foregoing Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS 278.020 and all 

applicable rules and regulations of the Commission, grant a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth 

herein for the respective networks in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

Respectfully submiJted, A 

Pike Legal Group 
P.O. Box 369 
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 401 65-0369 

COUNSEL FOR CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
(502) 955-4400 

Suite 650 

Covington, KY 41 01 1-1 508 
(606) 655-2683 

1/20/99 PSC App 308KY 12 



LIST OF EXHIBITS 

A - CROWN’S Articles of Incorporation & Certificate of Authority 

B - Copy of Nextel West Corp.’s FCC License & Service Provider Certification 

C - Site Development Plan 
Vicinity Map Cover Sheet 
Topographic Map Cover Sheet 
Property Owner Listing Sheet C-1 
500’ Vicinity Map Sheet C-2 
Legal Descriptions Sheet C-2 
Flood Plain Certification Sheet C-2 
Site Plan Sheet C-1 & C-2 
Vertical Tower Profile Sheet C-4 & C-5 

D - Tower and Foundation Design 

E - Competing utilities, corporations, or persons list 

F - Collocation report 

G - Application to FAA & Approval 

H- Application to Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 

I - Geotechnical Report 

J - Directions to WCF Site 

K - Copy of Real Estate Agreement 

L - Certification of Notification 

M - Copy of Property Owner Notification 

N - Copy of Planning Commission Notice 

0 - Copy of Posting Notices 

P - Copy of Radio Frequency Design Search Area 

01/22/99 13 PSC App 308KY 
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EXHIBIT A 

CROWN’S ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION & CERTIFICATE OF 
AUTHORITY 

See Exhibit “A to Case Numbers 97-503 and 97-505 previously filed with the 
Public Service Commission. 



EXHIBIT B 

COPY OF NEXTEL WEST CORP’S FCC LICENSE 

See Exhibit “B” to Case Numbers 97-502 and 97-505 previously filed with the Public 
Service Commission. 

Nextel is a Delaware corporation. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5 :OOl  Sections 8(3) and 
9(l)(a), a certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Nextel (previously called 
OneComm Corporation) and a certified copy of its Certificate of Authority to transact 
business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky were provied by Nextel to the Commission 
in Case No. 96-344 in which it applied for a Certificate to provide CMRS services, 
including its digital wide-area specialized mobile radio (“SMR”) services (also known as 
IiESMR”) and tranditional SMR services. A certified copy of the amendment to Nextel’s 
Articles of Incorporation, reflecting the name change from OneComm Corporation to 
Nextel West Corp., was provided by Nextel to the Commission in Case No. 97-395. 
The Commission previously found that Nextel has the financial, technical and 
managerial ability to provide CMRS/SMR and ESMR services in its Order in Case No. 
97-395, issued on September 29, 1997. 
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Exhibit D - Tower and Foundation Design 

0 e I. .. I .- 

350.0' 

340.0' 

320.0' 

300.0' 

260.0' 

!40.0' 

!20.0' 

.80.0' 

.60.0' 

40.0' 

20.0'  

00.0' 

0.0' 

0.0' 

0.0' 

. 5 '  

.O' 

176. 

336.7' 

276.7' 
6.O'TR 

226.7' 

116.7' 

5 6 . 7 '  

0.2k 4 + 
165.lk 

42.8k 
R=192.5' ,-Z 

Elevation on azimuth 0.00 de3 

Sabre Communicat ions Corporation 
21 0 1  M u r r a y  Street, S i o u x  City, Iowa 51 102 

Phone: (71 21 2 5 8 - 6 9 9 0  Fax: (71 2) 2 5 8 - 8 2 5 0  

:lient: Crown Communicati.:.rls Job No: SA1639G Cite: 11 Jec 1998 
>ocation: Lilly, KY iECHO .COSKY-75) Tower 3 e i g h t :  350.00' 
Xandard: ANSI/TIA/EIH 22:-F 1996 Desi;n Wind G Ice: 7 2  mph t 1/2" ice 

Project: c: \guyrnast\36\d\sal648a. lc~d 

P. I 



SABRE COMMUNICA c) ONS CORPORATION 
2101 MURRAY STREET P.O. BOX 658 SIOUX CITY, IOWA 51102 

PHONE: (712) 258-6690 FAX (712) 258-8250 

CUSTOMER: CROWN COMMUNICATIONS 

SITE: LILLY. KY (ECHO 3 0 8 K Y - 7 5 )  

- 3'-0" X 10'-0" LG. 

'GRADE 1 

BASE 
GUY 

TITLE: 350 FT. MODEL 3 6 0 0  SRW GUYED TOWER-(36" FACE) AT 
70 MPH WIND + 
ANTENNA LOADING PER PAGE 1 OF STRESS ANALYSIS. 

1/2" ICE PER EIA-222-F-1996. 

PAD: (8) #7 H-BARS EA. WAY EVENLY SPACED BOT ONLY 
(7) #7 H-BARS X 9'-6" 

U 
H 
t--l 
ii 

I 

! --1 

I I I 

7'-0" SQ. 

T O W E R  B A S E  
(3.09 CU. YDS. EACH) 

NO. SA1648-G 
COVER PAGE 2 
DATE 12/ 14/98 
BY KJT/MLC 

GUY A N C H O R  
(3.33 CU. YDS. EACH)- - - 

REBAR SCHEDULE PER TOWER BASE AND PAD & PIER 
I TOWER I PIER: (6) #7 V-BARS W/ #3 TIES Q 1 2 "  C/C 1 

. . .. I ANCHOR I (10) #3 BENT BARS EVENLY SPACED I 
NOTES 

1 ). MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE 

2). 3" MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER. 
3). REBARS PER ASTM A615 GR. 60. 

STRENGTH IS 3000 PSI. 

4). FOUNDATION DES~GN IS BASED UPON 
SOILS REPORT (JOB NO. 13000.8G21) 
BY ATC ASSOCIATES, INC. 
DATED 1 1 / 2 5 / 9 8  

5). SEE SOILS REPORT FOR COMPACTION 
REQUIREMENTS. 

These drawings and  specifications a r e  the  property of Sabre Communications Corporation and shall not  be reproduced 
o r  copied o r  used in whole or in par t  a s  the  basis for t he  manufacture o r  sale of item(s) without written permission. 





GUYPLOT Ver 4.0 (c) Guyma nc. 1997 Phone:(416) 736-7453 e 
Licensed to: Sabre Communications 

[SA16480]-350 FT 3600 CROWN C O m  LILLY KY (ECHO 308LA-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

Maximum Leg Compression (kip) 

0 25 50 75 
Blev ( f t ) 

350.1 

336.' 
331 

3 0 (  

276.: 
27( 

24( 

226.7 

21( 

176.7 

150 

116.7 

90 

56.7 

30 

0 

1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1  I 

I I I 
0 \ L 

I 

I 
I 

Project: c:\guymast\36\d\sa1648g.gym 

11 dec 1998 

8:2a2 53 

Face Shear (kip) 

5 4 3 2 1 0 

350.0 

336.7 

330 

300 

276.7 

270 

240 

226.7 

210 

7 17 6 

150 

116.7 

90  

i6.7 

30  

0 



G'UYPLOT Ver 4.0 (c) Guymast a c. 1997 Phone e (416) 736-7453 

Licensed to: Sabre Communication6 

[SA1648G]-350 FT 3600 CROWN COMM LILLY KY (ECHO 308LA-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

Maximum Deflect. (ft) 

0 1 2 3 4 
Elev(ft) 

350.C 

336.7 
33c 

300 

276.7 
270 

240 

226.7 

210 

176.7 

150 

116.7 

90 

56.7 

30 

0 - 
1 2 3 4 

Tilt (deg) 

0 0.5 1 

I 

F- 

r 

0 0.5 1 

Twist (des) R e m 1  tant 

0.1 0.2 0.3 0 

I---- 

- 350.0 
336.7 

. 330 

. 300 

276.7 
I 270 

- 240 
226.7 

, 210 

176.7 

150 

116.7 

90 

56.7 

30 

0 

Project: c:\guymast\36\d\sa1648g.gym 



GUYPLOT Ver 4.0 (c) nc. 1997 Phone: (416) 736-7453 

Licensed to: Sabre Communications 

[SA164801-350 FT 3600 CROWN COMM LILLY KY (ECHO 308LA-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

Elev ( f t) 

350.0 

336.7 

276.7 

226.7 

176.7 

116.7 

56.7 

Shear 

0.15 k 
I 

Axial 

Guy Tensions, Anchor Loads and Base Loads 

11 dec 1998 

8 :28:  53 

Maximum Values (kip) 

. . .- . ___. 

42.02 

T2. 18 

PLAN 

66.45 

\ 
5 . 0 0  

\ 

165.12 
66.45 b 

Torsion A -0.53 

ELEVATION 

Anchor Radius 192.50 J 
Project: c:\guymast\36\d\sa1648g.gym Page 6 



6 . 5  4 3 2 . 2 3 6  3 .333  3 . 9 8 0  1 . 2 3 0  0 .060  29000.0  0 .0000116 

* If NO OF LEGS is 1 : that part of the mast is assumed to be Cylindrical 
and : FACE WIDTH = outside diameter 

PANEL HEIGHT = 
AREA OF DIAG = 

thickness 
Poisson ratio 

ELEV 

FT 

3 3 6 . 7  
3 3 6 . 7  
336 .7  
2 7 6 . 7  
2 7 6 . 7  
276 .7  
2 7 6 . 7  
2 7 6 . 7  
276 .7  
2 2 6 . 7  
2 2 6 . 7  
2 2 6 . 7  
1 7 6 . 7  
1 7 6 . 7  
1 7 6 . 7  
1 1 6 . 7  
1 1 6 . 7  
1 1 6 . 7  

5 6 . 7  

GUY DIAMETER 
AZ I 

DEG IN. 

2 4 0 . 0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
0 . 0  

2 4 0 . 0  
2 4 0 . 0  
1 2 0 . 0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
2 4 0 . 0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
240 .0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
240 .0  
1 2 0 . 0  

.o . 0 
240 .0  

0 .625  
0 .625  
0 . 6 2 5  
0 .500  
0 . 5 0 0  
0 . 5 0 0  
0 .500  
0 .500  
0 .500  
0 .375  
0 .375  
0 . 3 7 5  
0 .438  
0 . 4 3 8  
0 .438  
0 . 3 1 3  
0 . 3 1 3  
0 . 3 1 3  
0 . 3 1 3  

HEIGHT 

FT . 

3 4 6 . 7  
346 .7  
3 4 6 . 7  
286 .7  
2 8 6 . 7  
286 .7  
286 .7  
2 8 6 . 7  
2 8 6 . 7  
236 .7  
2 3 6 . 7  
236 .7  
1 8 6 . 7  
1 8 6 . 7  
1 8 6 . 7  
1 2 6 . 7  
1 2 6 . 7  
1 2 6 . 7  

66 .7  

RADIUS 

FT . 

1 9 2 . 5  
192.. 5 
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  
1 9 2 . 5  

MAST 
ATTACH 
RADIUS 

FT . 

1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
3 .460  
3 .460  
3 .460  
3 .460  
3 .460  
3 .460  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  
1 . 7 3 0  

ATTACH INITIAL 
AZI .--TENSION 

DEG K I P  

240 .0  
120 .0  

0 . 0  
300 .0  
300 .0  
180.0 
1 8 0 . 0  

60 .0  
6 0 . 0  

240 .0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
240 .0  
1 2 0 . 0  

0 . 0  
240 .0  
120 .0  

0 . 0  
240 .0  

4 . 2 4 0  
4 .240  
4 . 2 4 0  
2 . 2 0 0  
2 . 2 0 0  
2 . 2 0 0  
2 . 2 0 0  
2 . 2 0 0  
2 .200  
1 . 2 4 0  
1 . 2 4 0  
1 . 2 4 0  
1 . 6 7 0  
1 . 6 7 0  
1 . 6 7 0  
1 . 1 2 0  
1 . 1 2 0  
1 . 1 2 0  
1 . 1 2 0  



56.7 120.0  0 .313 
56.7 0 .0  0.313 

ELEV 

FT 

336.7 
336.7 
336.7 
276.7 
276.7 
276.7 
276.7 
276.7 
276.7 
226.7 
226.7 
226.7 
176.7 
176.7 
176.7 
116.7 
116.7 
116.7 

56.7 
56.7 
56.7 

FACTORED 

GUY BREAKING 
A 2 1  STRENGTH 
DEG K I P  

240.0 42.400 
120.0  42.400 

0 . 0  42.400 
0 .0  26 .900 

240.0 26.900 
240.0 26.900 
1 2 0 . 0  26.900 
120.0  26.900 

0 .0  26.900 
2 4 0 . 0  15.400 
1 2 0 . 0  1 5 . 4 0 0  

0 .0  15.400 
240.0 20.800 
120.0  20.800 

0 . 0  20.800 
240.0 1 1 . 2 0 0  
120.0  11.200 

0 .0  11.200 
240.0  11 .200 
120.0 11 .200 

0.0 11.200 

66.7 
66.7 

GUY 
WE1 GHT 
LBS / FT 

0.819 
0 .819 
0.819 
0 .525 
0.525 
0.525 
0 .525 
0.525 
0.525 
0 .270 
0 .270 
0 . 2 7 0  
0 .388 
0 .388 
0 .388 
0 .222 
0 .222 
0.222 
0 .222 
0 .222 
0 .222 

192.5  
192.5  

GUY 
AREA 

I N .  SQ 

0.234 
0.234 
0.234 
0.150 
0 .150 
0 ..150 
0.150 
0 .150 
0 .150 
0.084 
0 .084 
0.084 
0 .115 
0.115 
0.115 
0.059 
0.059 
0 .059 
0.059 
0.059 
0.059 

1 .730 120.0 
1 . 7 3 0  0 . 0  

ELASTIC THERMAL 
MODULUS COEFF 

K I P / I N .  SQ / DEG 

25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
25500.0 0.0000120 
26800.0  0.0000120 
26800.0  0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0  0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0 0.0000120 
26800.0  0.0000120 
26800.0  0.0000120 

BOTTOM TOP LEG FACE 
ELEV ELEV COMP SHEAR 

f t  f t  kip k i p  

0.00 20.00 111.22  
20 .00  40 .00  80 .89  
40 .00  60.00 80.89 
60.00 80.00 80.89 
80.00 100.00 80.89 

100.00  120.00 54 .52  
120.00 1 4 0 . 0 0  54 .52  
140.00  160.00  80.89 
160.00  1 8 0 . 0 0  80.89 
180.00  200.00 80.89 
200.00 220.00 80.89 
220.00 240.00 80.89 
240.00 260.00 54 .52  
260.00 280.00 54 .52  
280.00 300.00  54.52 
300.00 320.00  32.07 
320.00  340.00 54.52 

6 . 4 9  
2.64 
6.49 
2 . 6 4  
2 . 6 4  
6.49 
2.64 
2.64 
6 . 4 9  
2 .64  
2 . 6 4  
6.49 
2.64 
6.49 
6 . 4 9  
2.64 
6.49 

1 . 1 2 0  
1 . 1 2 0  

UNSTRES S 
LENGTH 

FT 

395.413 
395.413 
395.413 

344.173 
344.173 
344.173 
344.173 
344.173 
303.828 
303.828 
303.828 
266.777 
266.777 
266.777 
228.842 
228.842 
228.842 
2 0 1 . 9 5 1  
2 0 1 . 9 5 1  
2 0 1 . 9 5 1  

344.173 

340.00  350.00 32.07 2 . 6 4  



/? A3 

60 .6  M P H  + 1 / 2 "  I C E  W I N D  AZ 0 DEGREES H 

LOAD 
TYPE 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

ELEV . F  

FT 

RCES 
N 

350.0 -1 .630 
330.0 -1 .610 
310.0 -1 .580 
290.0  -1 .155 
290.0  -0.974 
276.7 -0 .230  

350.0 -0 .047 
340.0 -0.047 
340.0 -0 .040  
330.0 -0 .040  
330.0 -0 .065 
320.0 -0.064 
320.0 -0.062 
310.0 -0 .062  
310.0 -0 .063  
300.0 -0 .063  
300.0 -0.064 
290.0 -0.064 
290.0  -0.064 
2 6 0 . 0  -0.062 
2 6 0 . 0  -0 .060 
2 4 0 . 0  -0.060 
240.0  -0 .061  
220.0  -0 .061  
220.0 -0.059 
200.0 -0 .050  
200.0 -0 .050  
180.0 -0.057 
180 .0  -0 .056  
160 .0  -0 .056  
160.0 -0 .053 
1 4 0 . 0  -0.053 
140.0 -0.052 
120.0 - 0 . 0 5 1  
120.0 -0.049 
1 0 0 . 0  -0 .040  
100.0 -0 .046  

60.0 -0.044 
60 .0  -0 .040  
40 .0  -0.039 
40 .0  -0.035 
20.0 -0 .035  
2 0 . 0  -0 .036  
10 .0  -0 .036 

( K I P  & 
E 

0.000 
0.000 
0 .000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0 . 0 0 0  
0 .000 
0.000 
0 . 0 0 0  
0 .000 
0 .000 
0 .000  
0.000 
0 .000 
0.000 
0 .000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0 . 0 0 0  
0 .000  
0 .000  
0 .000  
0 .000  
0.000 
0.000 
0 . 0 0 0  
0 . 0 0 0  
0 . 0 0 0  
0 . 0 0 0  
0 .000 
0 .000 
0 .000 
0 .000 
0.000 
0 .000 

KI P /  FT 
DOWN 

3 .000  
3 .000  
3 .000  
0.947 
0.947 
0.560 

0 .083  
0.083 
0.097 
0.097 
0.127 
0.127 
0 .113  
0.113 
0.144 
0.144 
0.158 
0.158 
0 .161  
0 . 1 6 1  
0.154 
0 .154  
0.169 
0.169 
0 . 1 6 2  
0 . 1 6 2  
0.162 
0.162 
0.169 
0.169 
0.162 
0.162 
0.154 
0.154 
0 . 1 6 1  
0 . 1 6 1  
0 .162  
0 . 1 6 2  
0.169 
0.169 
0.162 
0.162 
0 .178  
0.178 

IOMENTS ( FT . K & 
N 

0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0.00 
2 .59  

-1 .77  
0 . 0 0  

0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0.00 
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0.00 
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  

E 

0.00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0.00 
0 .00  
0 .00  

0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0.00 
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  

FT. K,  FT)  ANT-ORIENT 
TORSION A 2 1  VERT 

DEG DEG 

0.00  0 . 0  0 .00  
0 .00  0 . 0  0 .00  
0 .00  0 . 0  0 .00  
0 .00  0 . 0  0.00 
0 .00  180 .0  0.00 
0 .00  0 . 0  0 .00  

0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  

. .. 



D 10.0 -0.036 0.000 0.177 0.00 0.00 0.00 
D 3.2 -0 .035 0.000 0.178 0 .00  0.00 0.00 
D 3 . 2  -0.034 0.000 0.173 0.00 0.00 0.00 
D 0.0 -0.034 0.000 0.173 0.00 0.00 0.00 

.. WIND LOADING . . .  TEMP .ICE LOAD.. C O W  PROFILES. 
AZI SPEED REF CHANGE RAD DENS TOL CAB WIND 

DEG MPH PSF DEG IN PCF 
PRESS 

0.0 60.6 0.00 -10.00 0.50 56.00 0.0100 

CABLE PROFILE: 1 ,  - CATENARY 2 - PAR 

2 1 

BOLIC 

. LOAD FACTORS. 
WIND DEAD ICE 

1.00 1.00 1.00 

WIND PROFILE: 1 - EIA 222 F 2 - KZ = 1 ; G h =  1 
3 - EIA 222 C 4 - Special Factors 
5 - Site Specific Wind Formula 

[SA1648G]-350 FT 3600 CROWN COMM LILLY KY (ECHO 308LA-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

MAXIMUM LEG LOADS AND FACE SHEARS ( KIP - stress in KSI ) 

MAX FACE SH69RS --- MAST _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  MAX LEG LOADS ______-_----- ---- 
ELEV AXIAL --- BENDING --- --- TOTAL ----- TORSN BEAM TOTAL 
FT TENS COMP TENS COMP 



14.2G 13.6G 13.3A 0. OA 25.2A O.OB 0.6A 0.6F 

306.67 

300.00 

290.00 

284.19 

276.67 

260.01 

251.67 

240.01 

226.67 

220.01 

201.67 

180.02 

176.67 

160.02 

146.67 



140.02 

120.02 

116.67 

100.03 

86.67 

60.03 

56.67 

40.03 

28.33 

20.03 

10.03 

6.50 

0.00 

p. A6 

44.5G 5.1F 5.7F O.OA 48.9G -0.2D -0.5G 0.6D 

MAST . . . . . . .  DEFLECTIONS (FT) . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  ROTATIONS (DEG) . . . . . . . . .  
ELEV . . . . .  HORIZONTAL . . . . . .  DOWN . . . . . . . .  TILT . . . . . . . . . .  TWIST 
FT NORTH EAST TOTAL NORTH EAST TOTAL 



350.0 
343.3 

336.7 

330.0 
320.0 
306.7 
300.0 
290.0 
284.2 

276.7 

260.0 
251.7 
240.0 

226.7 

220.0 
201.7 
180.0 

176.7 

160.0 
146.7 
140.0 
120.0 

116.7 

100.0 
86.7 
60.0 

56.7 

40.0 
28.3 
20.0  
10.0 
6.5 
0.0 

0.33D 4.05G -3.19C 4.05G 0.15G. 1.06G -0.9OC 1.06G 
3.93G -3.09C 3.936 0.15G 1.05G -0.89C 1.05G 0.33D 

3.696 -2.88C 3.69G 0.15G 1.04G -0.88C 1.04G 0.33D 
0.33D 3.50G -2.72C 3.50G 0.15G 1.08G -0.91C 1.08G 

3.246 -2.51C 3.24G 0.14G 1.16G -0.96C 1.16G 0.33D 
3.10G -2.40C 3.10G 0.14G 1.20G -0.97C 1.20G 0.33D 

0.14G 1.21G -0.95C 1.21G 0.33D 2.896 -2.23C 2.89G 
2.776 -2.13C 2.77G 0.14G 1.19G -0.92C 1.19G 0.33D 

2.31G -1.79C 2.31G 0.13G 1.01G -0.73C 1.01G 0.30D 
2.16G -1.69C 2.16G 0.13G 0.96G -0.69C 0.96G 0.29D 
1.97G -1.55C 1.97G 0.12G 0.90G -0.63C 0.90G 0.28D 

1.68G -1.35C 1.68G O.llG 0.75G -0.52C 0.75G 0.27D 
0.10G 0.64G -0.43C 0.64G 0.25D 1.46G -1.2OC 1.46G 

0.23D 1.25G -1.06C 1.25G 0.10G 0.46G -0.31C 0.46G 

__~......I_.-__..-...- 

1.12G -0.97C 1.12c 0.09G 0.31G -0.2OC 0.31G 0.21D 
1.06G -0.93C 1.07C 0.08G 0.27G -0.19C 0.27G 0.19D 
1.03G -0.9OC 1.04C 0.08G 0.26G -0.19C 0.26G 0.18D 
0.94G -0.84C 0.96C 0.07G 0.24G -0.19C 0.24G 0.16D 

0.86G -0.77C 0 . 8 8 C  0.05G 0.26G -0.23C 0.26C 0.14D 
0.79G -0.71C 0.81C 0.05G 0.32G -0.29C 0.33C 0.12D 
0.61G -0.54C 0.63C 0.03G 0.45G -0.41C 0.47c 0.09D 

0.44G -0.39C 0.45C 0.02G 0.53G -0.48C 0.55C 0.06D 
0.32G -0.29C 0.33C 0.02G 0.59G -0.53C 0.61C 0.05D 

0.63G -0.56C 0.65C 0.04D 0.23G -0.21C 0.24C 0.01G 
0.12G -0.11C 0.12c O.OOG 0.66G -0.59C 0.68C 0.02D 

0.67G -0.6OC 0.69C 0.02D 0.08G -0.07C 0. 0 8 C  0. OOG 
0.68G -0.6OC 0.70C O.OOA O.OOA O.OOA O.OOA O.OOA 



ELEV ORIENTATION . . . . . . . .  BEAM DEFLECTIONS (DEG) . . . . .  
FT AZ I ELEV ROLL YAW PITCH TOTAL 

DEG DEG 

350.0 0 . 0  0 .0  0.898 c 0.334 D -1.055 G 1.055 G 

330.0 0 . 0  0.0 0.880 c 0.334 D -1.038 G 1.038 G 

310.0 0 . 0  0.0 

290.0 0.0  0 . 0  

290.0 180.0 0.0  

276.7 0 . 0  0 .0  

0.944 C 0.336 D -1.145 G 1.145 G 

0.950 C 0.338 D -1.212 G 1.212 G 

-0.950 C 0.338 D 1.212 G 1.212 G 

0.845 C 0.321 D -1.127 G 1.127 G 

MAXIMUM INTERNAL MAST FORCES ____________________--------- ___________________---------- 

MAST TOTAL . . . . . .  SHEAR.... . .  . . . . . . .  MOMENT..... TORSION 
ELEV AXIAL N - S  E - W  N - S  E - W  

FT-KIP FT KIP KIP KIP FT- KI P FT- KI P 

350.0 ....................................................................... 
3.00 A -1.63 A -1.63 D 0.00 E 0.00 D 0.00 A 

3.56 A 1.98 G -1.95 D -12.04 G 11.94 D 0.00 A 

3.56 A 1.98 G -1.95 D -12.04 G 11.94 D 0.. 0O"A 

4.16 A 2.34 G -2.28 D -26.42 G 26.02 D 0.00 A 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
.- - 343.3 

...... 

______________------------------------------------------------------------------ 
* + + & & @ 

336.7 33.55 G -6.87 G 6.04 D 25.08 G -22.84 D -0.13 B 

37.71 G -3.60 G 3.14 D 2.16 A 3.19 D -0.13 B 

38.36 G -3.24 G 2.81 D 22.06 G -16.97 D -0.13 B 

-0.13 B 41.36 G -1.63 G 1.20 D 22.06 G 

42.63 G 0.98 A 0.53 D 35.30 G -25.94 D -0.13 B 

42.63 G 0.98 A 0.53 D 35.30 G -25.94 D -0.13 B 

-37.09 A -21.95 D -0.13 B 47.24 G 1.66 G -1.91 D 

41.24 G 1.66 G -1.91 D -37.09 A -21.95 D -0.13 B 

2.14 G -2.35 D -25.98 A -7.52 D -0.13 B 

2.14 G -2.35 D -25.98 A -7.52 D -0.13 B 

__________________-------------------------------------------------------------- 

330.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
-16.97 D 

320.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

306.7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

48.21 G 

48.21 G 
300.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  





133.37 G -0 .86  G 0.68 C -14 .75  F - 7 . 6 4  E 0 . 4 0  D 

0.33  C -11.38 F - 1 0 . 1 1  E 0.40  D 134.45  G -0.45 G 

-11.38 F - 1 0 . 1 1  E 0 . 4 0  D 134.45  G -0.45 G 0.33 c 
140.0 ...................................................................... 

137.54 G -0.15 A -0.78 D -12.69 F 5 . 5 2  B 0 . 4 0  D 

-12 .69  F 5.52 B 0.40  D 137.54  G -0.75 A -0 .78 D 
120.0 ....................................................................... 

23.44 G - 2 4 . 6 1  C 0 . 4 6  D 1 4 5 . 6 7  G -1.08 G 0.84 c 

145.67  G -1.08 G 0 .84  C 23.44 G - 2 4 . 6 1  C 0 . 4 6  D 
100.0 . ..................................................................... 

147.84 G -0 .38  G 0 .23  C 3 4 . 6 0  G - 3 3 . 1 0  C 0 . 4 6  D 
86.7 ...................................................................... 

147.84 G -0.38 G 0.23 C 34 .60  G -33 .10  C 0 . 4 6  D 

152.16  G - 1 . 0 6  A -1 .08 D 2 2 . 0 3  G - 1 9 . 4 1  C 0 . 4 6  D 
6 0 . 0  . ..................................................................... 

2 2 . 0 3  G - 1 9 . 4 1  C 0 . 4 6  D 152.16  G -1 .06  A -1 .08 D 

1 5 8 . 3 2  G -0 .26  F 0 . 2 5  D 31.68 G - 2 7 . 3 7  C 0 .53  D 

158.32  G -0 .26  F 0.25 D 31.68  G - 2 7 . 3 7  C 0 . 5 3  D 
40.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

160.22  G 0 . 3 5  G - 0 . 3 0  C 31 .08  G - 2 6 . 8 3  C 0 . 5 3  D 

160.22  G 0 .35  G -0 .30  C 31.08 G - 2 6 . 8 3  C 0 .53  D 
28.3  ...................................................................... 

0 . 5 3  D 161.57  G . 0 .68  G -0 .59  c 2 6 . 1 7  G -22 .59  C 

161.57  G 0 .68  G -0 .59  c 26.17 G - 2 2 . 5 9  c 0 . 5 3  D 
2 0 . 0  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

163.35 G 1 . 0 9  G -0 .95  c 1 5 . 5 0  G -13 .38  C 0 . 5 3  D 

163.35  G 1 .09  G -0 .95  c 1 5 . 5 0  G -13 .38  C 0 .53  D 
1 0 . 0  . ...................................................................... 

163.98 G 1 . 2 4  G -1 .07  C 1 0 . 5 6  G - 9 . 1 1  c 0 .53  D 

0 . 5 3  D 163.98  G 1 . 2 4  G - 1 . 0 7  C 1 0 . 5 6  G - 9 . 1 1  c 
6 . 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



* VERTICAL GUY LOAD & GUY ECCENTRIC MOMENT 
+ HORIZONTAL REACTION @ TORSIONAL RESISTANCE 

GUY GUY ....... COMPONENTS AT MAST....... FACTOR ... GUY ANGLES... 
LEVEL AZI N E DOWN TOTAL OF VERT HORI Z 

FT KIP KIP KIP KIP SAFETY 

336.7 0.0 
120.0 
240.0 

276.7 0.0 
120.0 
120.0 
240.0 
240.0 

0.0  

226.7 0.0 
120.0 
240.0 

176.7 0.0 
120.0 
240.0 

116.7 0.0 
120.0 
240.0 

56.7 0.0 
120.0 
240.0 

9.4B 
-4.7D 
-4. OG 

6.4B 
-3.2E 
-3.1D 
-2.5G 
-2.7G 
6.4A 

4.1A 
-2. OD 
-1.6G 

6. OA 
-3. OE 
-2.3G 

4.2A 
-2.1E 
-1.6G 

4.1A 
-2.1E 
-1.6G 

-0.4D 
8.3F 
-7.5G 

-0.4D 
5.6F 
5.3F 
-4.8G 
-5.2G 
-0.4D 

-0.3D 
3.5F 
-3.2G 

-0.2D 
5.2E 
-4.3G 

-0.2D 
3.7E 
-3. OG 

-0.1D 

-3. OG 
3.6E 

18. OA 
18.1F 
16. OG 

10.2B 
10.2F 
9.7E 
8.5G 
9.2G 
10.2A 

5.5A 
5.3E 
4.8G 

6.2A 
6.1E 
5.OG 

2.9A 
3.OE 
2.4G 

1.5A 
1.5E 
1.3G 

20.3A 
20.4F 
18.1G 

12.1B 
12.1F 
11.4E 
10.1G 
10.9G 
12. OA 

6.8A 
6.7E 
6. OG 

8.6A 
8.6E 
7. OG 

5.1A 
5.2E 
4.2G 

4.4A 
4.4E 
3.7G 

GUY GUY ....,. COMPONENTS AT ANCHOR . . . . . .  
LEVEL AZI RAD LAT VERT TOTAL 

FT KIP KIP KIP KIP 

336.7 0.0 10.1A 0.5D 17. OB 19. EA 
120.0 10.1F -0 .5B 17.1F 19.9F 
240.0 8.9G -0.5F 15.2G 17.6G 

276.7 0.0 6.9B 0.3D 9.6B 11.8B 

2.1A 
2.1F 
2.3G 

2.2B 
2.2F 
2.4E 
2.7G 
2.5G 
2.2A 

2.3A 
2.3E 
2.6G 

2.4A 
2.4E 
3.OG 

2.2A 
2.2E 
2.7G 

2.6A 
2.5E 
3.1G 

FACTOR 
OF 

SAFETY 

2.1A 
2.1F 
2.4G 

2.3B 

-62.4A 
-62.5E 
-62.1G 

-51.9A 
-58. OE 
-58.1E 
-57.6G 
-57.5G 
-57.9A 

-53.1A 
-53.2E 
-52.7G 

-45.8B 
-45. ED 
-45.7G 

-37.9G 
-35. OG 
-37.9c 

-25.5G 
-21.2A 
-25.7C 

-10.6E 
9.8A 
-9.8A 

-9.9E 
9.4A 
9.2A 
-9.2A 
-9.4A 
-10. OE 

-9. OE 
8.7A 
-8.7A 

-7.7F 
7. OA 
-7.7B 

-6.7F 
6.2A 
6.9D 

. . - . - . - .- - _. . 

-4.1E 
4.3A 
4.6E 



120.0 6.9F 
120.0 6.5E 
240.0 5.7G 
240.0 6.1G 
0.0 6.9A 

226.7 0.0 4.4A 
120.0, 4.3E 
240.0 3.8G 

176.7 0.0 6.2A 
120.0 6.2E 
240.0 5.OG 

116.7 0.0 4.3A 
120.0 4.3E 
240.0 3.5G 

56.7 0.0 4.1A 
120.0 4.2E 
240.0 3.4G 

A21 RADIUS GUY TO 
DEG FT ELEV 

FT 

0.0 192.5 336.7 
276.7 
276.7 
226.7 
176.7 
116.7 
56.7 

120.0 192.5 336.7 
276.7 
276.7 
226.7 
176.7 
116.7 
56.7 

240.0 192.5. 336.7 
276.7 

0.4G 
-0.4B 
0.4A 

-0.5F 
0.4D 

0.3D 
-0.3B 
-0.3F 

0.3D 
-0.3B 
-0.3F 

0.2D 
-0.2B 
-0.2F 

0.1D 
-0.1B 
-0.1F 

9.6F 
9.OF 
8.OG 
8.6G 
9.5A 

5 .  OA 
4.9E 
4.4G 

5.8A 
5.7E 
4.7G 

2.7A 
2.7E 
2.2G 

1.3A 
1.4E 
1.1G 

11.8F 
11.1E 
9.8G 
10.6G 
11.7A 

6.7A 
6.5E 
5.8G 

8.5A 
8.4E 
6.9G 

5.OA 
5.1E 

, 4.1G 

4.3A 
4.4E 
3.6G 

2.3F 
2.4E 
2.7G 
2.5G 
2.3A 

2.3A 
2.4E 
2.6G 

2.5A 
2.5E 
3. OG 

2.2A 
2.2E 
2.7G 

2.6A 
2.6E 
3.1G 

. . . .  ANCHOR LOADS..... . . . . . . . . .  SHAFT FORCES . . . . . . . . .  
HORIZ VERT LATER- AXIAL . ..LATERAL.. . ANGLE 
KIP AL KIP VERT HORIZ DEG 

KIP KIP PLANE PLANE 
KIP KIP 

10.1A 17.OB 0.5D 19.5A 3.2A 0.5D 
6.9A 9.5A 0.4D 11.7A 0.9A 0.4D 
6.9B 9.6B 0.4D 11.8B 0.9A 0.4D 
4.4A 5.OA 0.3D 6.7A -0.2B 0.3D 
6.2A 5.8A 0.3D 8.4A -1.1A 0.3D 
4.3A 2.7A 0.2D 4.8A -1.5A 0.2D 
4.1A 1.3A 0.1D 3.7A -2.3A 0.1D 

________________-___---------------------------_- 
42.8A 50. 8A 2.2D 66.5A 0.oc 2.2D 49.919 

10.1F 17.1F -0.5B 19.7F 3.2E -0.5B 
6.5E 9.OF -0.4B ll.OE 0.9E -0.4B 
6.9F 9.6F -0.4B 11.8F 0.9E -0.4B 
4.3E 4.9E -0.3B 6.5E -0.2F -0.3B 
6.2E 5.7E -0.3B 8.3E -1.OF -0.3B 
4.3E 2.7E -0.2B 4.8E -1.5E -0.28 
4.2E 1.4E -0.1B 3.7E -2.3E -0.1B 

____________________----------------------------- 
42.1E 49.7F -2.2B 65.1E O.OF -2.2B 49.7E 

8.9G 15.2G -0.5F 17.4G 2.8G -0.5F 
6.1G 8.6G -0.4F 10.5G 0.8G -0.4F 



276.7 5.7G 8.OG -0.4F 9.8G 0.7G -0.4F 
226.7 3.8G 4.4G -0.3F 5.8G -O..lG -0.3F 
176.7 5.OG 4.7G -0.3F 6.8G -0.9G -0.3F 
116.7 3.5G 2.2G -0.2F 3.9G -1.3G -0.2F 
56.7 3.4G 1.1G -0.1F 3.OG -1.9G -0.1F 

____________________----------------------------- 
36.56 44.26 -2.2F 57.36 O.OG -2.2F 50.4G 



I GUYED TOWER SPREAD FOOT !!k DESIGN BY SABRE COMMUNI 
i 350' 3600 CROWN COMM LILLY LA (ECHO 308KY-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

1 REACTIONS : - 

BASE SHEAR = 0.20 k i p s  
COMPRESSION = 165.10 k i p s  

ALLOW. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY ( p s f )  = 4000 
Fy OF RE-BARS ( k s i )  = 60 
Fc OF CONCRETE ( k s i )  = 3  
HEIGHT OF PIER ABOVE GRADE ( f t )  = . 5  

* **  GUYED TOWER SPREAD FOOTING SIZE AND CAPACITY ***  
DIMENSION. OF PIER = 2 ft. SQUARE OR 2.5 f t .  DIAMETER 
AREA OF RE-BARS OF PIER (sq. i n . )  = 3.53 
DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF PAD BELOW GRADE ( f t )  = 3.00 

WIDTH OF PAD ( f t )  = 7.00 
THICKNESS OF PAD ( f t )  = 1.50 

AREA OF BOTTOM RE-BARS OF PAD (sq. in.) = 2.96 
MIN. REQUIRED As (sq. i n .  = 2 . 7 2  

VOLUME OF CONCRETE OF EACH FOOTING (CU. yd.) = 3.09 
CALCULATED SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ( k s f )  = 3.37 
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ( k s f )  = 4.00 
CALCULATED PUNCHING SHEAR (KIPS) = 2 2 4 . 5 8  

CALCULATED BEAM SHEAR (KIPS) = 43.44 
ALLOWABLE BEAM SHEAR (KIPS) = 109.50 

ALLOWABLE PUNCHING SHEAR (KIPS) = 391.60 

f i E R :  (2) e' 7 dWJ 4 # 3  jfes p/Z" 
PAP : (8) #7 bw5, Lo+/ U ~ J ,  I6fldrtl d y  



GUY ANCHOR BLOCK DESIGN BY SABRE COMMUNICATIONS, CORP. 

350' 3600 CROWN COMM LILLY LA (ECHO 308KY-75) 12-11-98 KJT 

GUY ANCHOR REACTIONS : - 

HORIZONTAL FORCE = 42.80 k i p s  
UPLIFT FORCE = 50.80 k i p s  

ANGLES OF CONE OF UPLIFT (deg) 
FRONT ANGLE = 30 BACK ANGLE = 30 SIDE ANGLES = 30 

WATER TABLE BELOW GRADE ( f t )  = 9999 
WEIGHT OF SOIL ( p c f )  = 1 2 0  
SAFETY FACTOR OF SOIL REQUIRED = 2  
WEIGHT OF CONCRETE ( p c f )  = 150 
SAFETY FACTOR OF CONCRETE REQUIRED = 1.25 
ULTIMATE PASSIVE PRESSURE ( p s f / f t )  = 480 

0 
0 

- DEPTH OF TOP SOIL IGNORED ( f t . )  - 
ULTIMATE FRICTION COEFFICIENT (u) - - 

***  REQUIRED ANCHOR BLOCK SIZE AND CAPACITY ***  &&?u/f&flnvTz 
LENGTH ( f t )  = 10.00* 
WIDTH ( f t )  = 3 . 0 0 *  
HEIGHT ( f t )  = 3 . 0 0  
DEPTH TO BOTTOM OF BLOCK ( f t )  = 1 0 . 0 0  
* ANCHOR BLOCK WITHOUT UNDERCUT 

ALLOWABLE HORIZONTAL SOIL FORCE ( k i p s )  = 6 1 . 2 0  
0 . 0 0  

TOTAL ALLOWABLE HORIZONTAL FORCE ( k i p s )  = 61.20 
- ALLOWABLE HORIZONTAL FRICTION ( k i p s )  - 

ALLOWABLE UPLIFT FORCE ( k i p s )  = 53.91 
VOLUME OF CONCRETE OF EACH BLOCK ( C U .  yd.) = 3.33 

Fy OF RE-BARS ( k s i )  = 60.00 
AREA OF RE-BARS OF TOP OF BLOCK (sq. i n . )  = 1.11 
AREA OF RE-BARS OF FRONT FACE (sq. i n . )  - - 0.94 
TOTAL REQ'D MIN. AREA OF RE-BARS (sq. i n . )  = 3 . 8 0  

/ 
2 ''+ A3 6 



* Exhibit E - Competing Utilitie 
Corporations, or Persons List 

Exhibit E 
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e 

e 

COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS OR PERSONS 

NextWave 
Powertel 
Mercury PCS II 
BellSouth Wireless Cable, Inc. 
BellSouth Mobility, Inc. 
GTE Mobilenet, Inc. 
AT&T Wireless 
SPRINT PCS 
APEX 
SBA 
American Tower 



Exhibit F - Collocation RePrt  

Exhibit F - Collocation Report 
Site: 308KY 

Other towers within 1 mile: none 

Other towers within 2 miles: One 300’ Guyed tower. 

A Radio Frequency Propagation model of the area shows that this other tower is not 
acceptable for the following reasons: 

1. The tower is not tall enough. 

2. The tower is outside of the search area. 



.,*- A 
Scale 1 :31,250 (a 



7 .  

-Federal Aviation Administration 
Southern Region 
Air Traffic Division, ASO-520 
P. 0. Box 20636 
Atlanta, GA 30320 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. AERONAUTICAL STUDY 
KRISTEN WBIDE NO: 98-ASO-7354-OE 
375 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD. 
CANONSBURG, PA 15317 

q p e  Structure: ANTENNA TOWER 

The Federal Aviation Administration hereby acknowledges receipt of 
notice dated 11/17/98 concerning the proposed construction or 
alteration contained herein. 

SEE FREQUENCIES - p y z  

A stud has been conducted under the provisions of Part 77 of the 
construction would be an obstruction to air navigatioh, whether it 
should be marked and li hted to enhance safety in air navigation, 
and whether supplement$! notice of $tart and completion of 
construction is required to permit timely chartin 4 and eotification 
to aimen. The findings of that  study are as fol ows: 

Federa 'i Aviation Regulations to determine whether the proposed 

The proposed construction would not exceed FAA obstruction 
standards and would hot be a hazard to air navigation. 
However, the following applies to the constwctlon proposed: 

The structure should be obstruction marked and lighted per FAA 
Advisory Circular AC 70/7460-1J, 'Obstruction Marking and 
Lighting. CHAPTERS: 13-3 $I-4 DQ-5 $ I - 6  f l - 7  

8d -8 [ I  -9 [I -10 [ I  -11 11 -12 hd -13. Dual red with medium 
ights. 

This determination expires on 06/01/99 unless application is 
made, (if subject to the licensing authority of the Federal 
Communications Commissron), to the FCC before that date, or it 
is otherwise extended, revised or terminated. 

If the structure is subject to the licensing authorit 
FCC, a copy of this acknowledgement will be sent to t at agency. 

of the K 
NOTICE IS REQUIRED ANYTIME THE PROJECT IS ABANDONED OR THE PROPOSAL IS MODIFIED 

Specialist, Airspace Branch. 
(404) 305-*. 558 

ON 11/30798 

Page 1 of 2 r>aaes/ enclosure 



a 003 CROWN COMMUNICATIONS 

Frequency Band 

33-54 MHt 
. 72-73 lkk 

144-162 MHZ 
_- - 220-222 MHZ 

450-502 fi 
806-880 MHz 

1,500 I"Z 
890-960 MHz 

1,9O0-2,00O MHZ 
5,000-6,500 MHz 
10,000- 1 1,000 MHZ 

2 1,000 h a  
18,000 MHz 

24,000 M H z  
38,000 A& 

Effective Radiated Power 

250 Watts 
250 Watts 
500 Watts 
50QWatts . 
500 Watts 
100 Watts 
100 Watts 
100 Watts 
100 Watts 
100 Watts 
IO0 Watts 

. . .- .. 

, ' .  

. .  

I., . 

, . . .... ~ _.f.. ,__-_. . _  ._ ! .---. . . , . . - , - - - -.- . - . .  ._ . , . .-  

7/ 1 7/98 



01/18/99 15:58 FAX 724 416 2318 CROWN COMMUNICATIONS @ 006 

Form Approved OMB NO. 212oQoOl 
P 

Aeronautical Study Number 0 Notlce of ProPosad i -. 

usDep3iPrrrorrronmoranon --.--( Construction or Alteration 

[XI New Construction [XI Permaned 02J1111999 

f.~WnmAdndnhfcslion 

1. Nature of Proposal 
TYPC 0. Class C. Work Schedule Dales 

0511 1 I1 999 0 Alterallon * 0 ~ a r n p a r a y  (curatton - n o ~ h s l  End ' I1 Alteration. provide previous FAA AeronauUcol Study Nunibar. If avuable : 
)A. Name, addnra. and lalaphone numbmr ol indlvldurl, tompany corporation. etc. proporing t b  

constructton or altrrrlon. (Number. Street CHy. !We. ud Zip Code) 
Kristen Weide 
Crown Communication Inc. 
375 Southpointe Bkd. 
Canonsburg, PA 1531 7 

( (724) ] 416-2247 
k e a  coda Telephone Number 

I 
2. Complete Description of Structure ' 

~~ 

Please describe be prooosed construdm or alteration. 

A. For proposals involving lransmlnlng stations, include 
eflective radiated power [ERP] and assigned frequency. II 
no! known, give frequency band and maximum ERP. 

8. For proposals involving overhead wire, transmission lines. 
&.. brclude the size end the configuration of b e  wires and 
their supporting structures. 

C. For bddlngr, include site orlentation. dimensions. and 
conslruction meterials of the proposed or altered structure. 

D. Optional- Describe Ihe type of obstruction marking and 
lighting system desired, The FAA will consider this in their 
study. 

See Attached 

18. N e 6  address and telephone number of proponent's representative, il different than 3A above. 

Telephone Number 
I ' Araa code 

1. Location 01 Structure 5. Height and Elevation ians-a-, 

.atitude 0 1  
Coordinates 1'0 d e. Nearssl cny or T o w  c. Nearasl pubkc (Y mibllq BirpDcl, A. Elevatrn of site abovc mean 

d ' ondsuta hekpon Uightparlr or ranplanr base sea bel.  II k M I  

LO2 LONDON-CORBIN ARPT-MAGEE FL 01143 
" 

Lily, KY 
(1 OLslenca bom LIMIcIure lo nearest 

point of nearesl runway 
8. Hscgk d SlrucIure ituludrng all 

37 00 25.82 , 
11). Distancr b 4 8  

appunenances and lighting abwe 
ground or water. 

.ongitude 0 1  rl 

0375 4.5307 nm 084 05 1 statute miles 

for ilem 4A. above. 
USGS 7.5' IA + 01 

47.' ' 
ID. Source of coordinate information 

0 Quad Chart n 0 4 degrees 11.18 degrees 01518 

mbcnlr thc mierrnee datum 4E. Description of site location with respect to hlghways, streets, alrports, prominent terrain, features, 

0 27 

, 
I2L DirecUm IO 48 (2). Diection lmm structure to airpxl C. Ovefall height above mean sea level 

existlng structures, etc. Please attach a U.S. Geological Survey Map (or equivalent) showing the construction 
site, if available. attach a copy of a documented site survey with the surveyor's certification. NAD gj g i b  

IDticm Ir fequkad by Pari 77 ol h e  Federal Auiati~n Ragulatiw 114 C.F.R. Paq 77) pursuant to Sectm 1101 d the Fedecai Aviafgo A t 1  of 1958. as unmded (49 U.S.C. apD. 1501 I. Perms who 
no*rinQly m d  wilrUliy vblare mC M e  requlremerul d Part 77 die w ~ s a  ID a ckil pniw d Si .@XI g l r  day untd me notice ib rwelred. pursuanl 1D k l m n  901 la) ol Ihe Fedoral Awlaikn M of 
99 .  as amended (49 U.S.C. ppp § 1471(a]l a& rrJl as ha C n e  (aimmd prnJyt d nw mora than 1500 lor Ihe hrrl offense end nol more lhan S2.boo rubsequenl oHema. wrtwnl lo Saclion 
02Ia) of tho Federal Avidon Ad ol 1958. as amended 149 U.S.C. am § 1472(a1). /" 



CROWN COMMUNICATIONS @I 007 01/18/99 15 :59  FAX 724 416 2318 

Page 2 

Latilude: 37-00-25.82 

Lonpltude: 084-0547.1 1 
Aeronautical Study Number F=l 

2. COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE AT: Lily, KY 

A. for proposals involving transrnltting stations, Including effective radiated power (ERP) and assigned frequency. If not knom, glve 

See Attachment 

frequency bond and maximum ERP. 

B. For proposals involving overhead wira, transmission lines, etc., include the size and the conflguration of the wires and their 
supporting structures. 

C. For Buildings, include site orientation, dimensions, and constructlon materials. 

Site is to include a wireless communication tower and equipment building. 

D. Optional - Describe the type of obstruction rnarklng and lighting system desired. Tho FAA will consider thls In their study. 

Dual lighting in accordance with Advisory Circular 70/7460-1J, Chapters 4, 8, 13. 

4. LOCATION OF STRUCTURE 

4E. Description of site location with respect to highways, street, airports, prominent terrain, features, existing structures, etc. 
Please attache a U.S. Geological Survey Map (or equivalent) showing the construction site. if available, attach a copy of a 
documented site survey with the surveyuts settificatlon. 

Please see attached USGS quad map. 



CROWN COMMUNICATIONS @ 008 
Exhibit H - Application to Kent ky 
Airport Zoning Commission @ ON REVERSE SlDE OF FORM- 

#pcfLIcyY TRANSPORTATION C A B M .  DMSION OF AERONAUTICS, 12s HOLMES W, FUNWORT KY 406U AERONAURCAL SlUDY NUMBER 
---A APPLICATBON FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER 

A STIRUCTUW 

S. NATURE OF PROPOSAL 2. DESCRIPTION OF ST'lRUCTURE 

B. CtASS C. WORK SCHEDULE 

BEGIN 02/111r999 
END 0 5 / W = 2  

SA APPLICANT -NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONE 
Kristen Veide 
Crwn Communication Inc. 
375 Southpointe Boulevard 
Canomburg, PA 15317 

B. REPRESENTATWE OF APPLICANT - NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONE 

Antenna Tower 
-see attached- 

4. LOCATION OF STRWCtlJRE 5. HEIGHT & ELEVATION 

C. W R E S T  K Y  AIRPORT A. SITE !LEVATION (ABOVE M M N  SEA LEVEL) 

01143 COORDWATES 
LOZ:Londou-Corbin @PT-Maggee PL 

( I )  DISTANCE TO 4B (1) DISTANCE TO RUNWAY B. HEIGET OF STRUCTURE INCLUDING 
APPURTENANCES AND LIGHTS (ABOVE GROUND 
LEVEL) I 0375 )7°00p25.82'' I 1 statute mile 4.5307 NM 

LA'ITNDE 

LONGITDE (2) DIRECTION TO 4B (2) DfRECTlON TO AIRPORT C. OVERALL HElGHT ( W L )  (Ate)  

M4°05s47.11" 45 degrees 11.18 degrees 01518 

6. OBSTRUCTION MARKING & LIGHT"6 YES NO 
A. MARKED FOR THE PROTECnON OF AIR NAVlaATION (FLAGS. SPHERES, n C . )  

8. OBSTRUCTION MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 602KARU): 100 (FAA AC ?W46@ln 

C. OBSIRUCnON LIGHTED M ACCORDANCE WlTH WRARJO: 100 (FAA AC 7 W e 1 9  

7. HAS "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FORM 7460-1) BEEN FILED WITH TEE FEDERAL 
AVIATION ADl"IST'RATION? Yes IF SO, WHEN? 11/11/1998 

x 
x 

8. CERTIFICATION - I HEREBY CERTlFY THAT ALL THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAD 
My KXOWLEDCE AND BELIEF. 

TRUE COMPLETE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF 

DATE 11/11/1998 

REGULATIONS ARE LlABLE FOR FMES OR [MpRISONhENT AS SFT FORTH IN U S  183.WOO). NONCOMPLIANCE W?TH FEDERAL AVUTlON ADMINISTRATION 
REGVLATIONS MAY RESULT IN FURTHER PENALTIES. 

COMMlSSlON ACTION - 

APPROVED - 
CHIURMAN.KAZC (OR) - ADhUNlSTIUTOR W C  

DATE 
DlSAPPROVED - 

PAGE IO 
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I Exhibit I- Geotechnical a p o r t  
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A S S O C I A T E S  I N C .  

GEO TECHNICAL ENGINEERING S TU0 Y 
ALVAR, INC 

LIL Y COMMUNICA TIONS TOWER 
308KY 

LILY, KENTUCKY 
A TC Project No. 73000.862 7 

Prepared For: 

AL VAR, INC. 
I IO0 I Bluegrass Park wa y, Suite 330 

Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Ken Jessee 



A S S O C I A T E S  I N C .  

2815 Watterson Trail 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

502.267.8355 
Fax 502.267.8528 

November 25, 1998 

Alvar, Inc. 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Ken Jessee 

Re: Geotechcd Engmeering Study 
Proposed Lily Communications Tower 
308KY 
Lily, Kentucky 
ATC Project No. 13800.8G21 

Gentlemen: 

Transmitted herewith is our geotechcal engineering report for the referenced project as authorized in 
accordance with our January 15, 1998 proposal for environmental and geotechnical support services. 
This report contains our findings, an engineering interpretation of these findings with respect to the 
available project characteristics, and recommendations to aid design and construction of the tower 
foundations. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions regarding this report, please contact our office. 

Cordially, 

ATC Associates Inc. 

David L. Warder, P.E. 
Regional Geotechnical Engineer 

Elizabeth W. Stuber, E.I.T. 
Project Engineer 

Copies submitted: (4) Mr. Ken Jessee, Alvar, Inc. 

I 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY 

PROPOSED LILY COIMMUNICATIONS TOWER 

939 S. OLD WEEITLEY ROAD 

LILY, KENTUCKY 

ATC Project No. 13000.8G21 

PREPARED FOR 

Alvar, Inc. 

I1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 

Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

PREPARED BY: 

ATC Associates Inc. 

2815 Watterson Trail 

Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

November 25,1998 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar Lily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentuchy 

Project No. 13000.8621 

GEOTECHNlCAL ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION 

Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 
AlvarLily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whltley Road 

Lily, Kentucky 
ATC Project No. 13000.8G21 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

The purpose of this study was to determine the general subsurface conditions at the location of 

the proposed tower by drilling one soil test boring and to evaluate this data with respect to 

foundations concept and design for the proposed tower. Also included is an evaluation of the site 

with respect to potential construction problems and recommendations dealing with quality control 

during construction. No test borings were drilled at the proposed guy anchor locations because 

the orientation of the tower was not known at the time of our field investigation. The scope of our 

study did not include any investigation to determine the mining history of the site or the presence 

or absence of mining below the site. 

A TC Associates Inc. 

Page 1 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar Lily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky 

Project No. 13000.8G21 

2. PROSECT CHARACTERISTICS 

Alvar is planning to construct a guyed communications tower at 939 S. Old m t l e y  Road in Lily, 

Kentucky. The proposed tower location is shown on the Site Vicinity Map in the Appendix. At the 

time of our field exploration, the site was part of a open f m  field. The existing topography is gently 

rolling with the immediate area of the tower being relatively flat. 

No foundation design loads had been provided. We assume that the tower will be supported on a 

concrete foundation with guy anchors radiating from the tower 120 degrees apart, with the guy 

cables secured by concrete dead-weight anchors located approximately 150 feet fiom the tower 

center. We assume that the maximum downward load on the tower will not exceed about 200 kips 

and that the maximum u p u  and lateral forces in the guy anchors will be in the range of 75 to 100 

kipdanchor. The development will also include a small equipment building near the base of the 

tower. 

3. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

The subsurface conditions were explored by drilling one test boring at the proposed tower location. 

The tower center was staked in the field by the project surveyor. Because the anchor locations were 

not located in the field, the investigation was limited to a single boring at the tower center. The 

Geotechnical Soil Test Boring Log, which is included in the Appendix, describe the materials and 

conditions encountered. Sheets defining the terms and symbols used on the boring log and explaining 

,4 TC Associates Inc. 

GPage 2 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar Lily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky 

Project No. 13000.8G21 

the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure can also be found in the Appendix. The general 

subsurface conditions disclosed by the test boring is discussed in the following paragraphs. 

There was no clearly identifiable topsoil layer at the ground surface. The boring encountered apparently 

natural clayey silt (ML) of low plasticity with varying amounts of weathered sandstone fiom the 

ground surface. The SPT N-values in the clayey silt ranged fiom 28 blows per foot to 50 blows per 6 

inches of sampler penetration indicating a very stiff to hard consistency. Pocket penetrometer values 

used to estimate the unconfined compressive strength of cohesive soil ranged from 3.2 to 4.5 tons per 

square foot. 

The boring encountered auger rehsal at 12 feet below the existing ground surface. Auger rehsal is the 

depth below which a test boring can no longer be advanced with hollow stem augers. Core drilling is 

required to determine the character and continuity of auger rehsal material. 

Groundwater observations made at completion of drilling operations indicated the boring to be dry. It 

must be noted, however, that short term water readings are generally not a reliable indication of the 

actual groundwater level. Furthermore, it must be emphasized that the groundwater level is generally 

not stationary, but will fluctuate seasonally. 

According to the Seismic Zone Map of the United States, Lily, Kentucky is w i t h  Zone 1. In this 

system, Zone 3 is the most seismically active while Zone 0 has the lowest earthquake potential. 

ATC Associates Inc. 

Page 3 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar Lily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky 

Project No. 13000.8G21 

Considering the subsurface conditions encountered at the site and Table 16-J in the 1997 Uniform 

Building Code, the soil-profile type is Sc. 

I 
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following design recommendations have been developed on the basis of the previously described 

project characteristics (Section 2.0) and subsurface conditions (Section 3 .O). The recommendations are 

based on the assumption that subsurface conditions at the anchor locations are similar to these at the 

tower center. This office must be notified if different conditions are noted at the anchor locations, if the 

project description included herein is incorrect, or if the proposed structure location is changed to 

establish if revisions to the following recommendations are necessary. 

4.1. Tower Foundation 

Our findings indicate that the proposed tower can be supported on a spread footing bearing at or 

below a depth of 2.5 feet below the existing ground surface. The footing can be designed for a net 

allowable soil pressure of 4,000 Ibs/sq.ft. It is important that the foundation excavation be 

carefblly inspected as described in Section 5.1 to insure that the foundation will bear on suitable 

material. 

ATC .4ssociates Inc. 

Page 4 



Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar Lily Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentuchy 

Project No. 13000.8621 

In using net pressures, the weight of the foundation and backfill over the foundation need not be 

considered; hence, only loads applied at or above the existing ground surface elevation need to be 

used for dimensioning the foundation. The bottom of the tower foundation should bear at a depth 

of at least 2.5 feet below the final exterior grade for frost protection. 

It is estimated that resulting foundation settlements should not exceed about 0.75 inches. Carefid 

field control will contribute substantially to minimizing the settlements. 

4.2. Guy Anchors 

The guy anchor blocks must be designed to resist both the uplift and horizontal components of the guy 

cable forces. The uplift force will be resisted by the dead weight of the anchor block as well as the soil 

material that is placed over the anchor block. Unless a very high factor of safety is used, only the 

weight of the soil immediately above and within the perimeter of the anchor block should be used in 

calculating uplift resistance. A total soil unit weight of 120 lbsku. R. can be used for the backfill 

material that is placed above the anchor blocks, provided it is compacted as recommended in Section 

5.2. Using this procedure, it is recommended that a safety factor of at least 1.3 be used for calculating 

uplift resistance from an anchor block, provided only the weight of the anchor block and the soil 

immediately above it are used to resist uplift forces. If additional uplift resistance is needed, it will be 

necessary to anchor the guy anchors into bedrock. 

A TC Associates Inc. 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 

Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 

Alvar LiIy Site 308KY 
939 S. Old Whitley Road, Lily, Kentucky 

Project No. 13000.8G21 

4.3. Equipment Building 

The equipment building may be supported on shallow, spread footings bearing in the shallow clay 

soil and designed for a net allowable soil pressure of 3,000 pounds per square foot. The footings 

should be at least ten inches wide and should bear at a depth of at least 30 inches to minimize the 

effects of frost action. Any topsoil, frozen or excessively soft material must be removed beneath 

footings. 

The floor slab for the new equipment building may be subgrade supported on a properly prepared 

subgrade. The slab should be designed and adequately reinforced to resist the loads proposed. The 

exposed subgrade should be carefblly inspected by probing and testing as needed. Any organic 

material (topsoil) still in place, frozen or excessively soft soil and other undesirable materials 

should be removed. 

Once the subgrade has been properly prepared and evaluated, fill may be placed to attain desired 

final grades. Any non-organic, naturally occurring, non-expansive soils can be used fro structural 

fill, including those encountered on this site, pending evaluation by the geotechnical engineer. 

All engineered fill should be compacted to a dry density of at least 95 percent of the standard 

Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D698). The compaction should be accomplished by placing 

the fill in about eight inch loose lifts and mechanically compacting each lift to at least the specified 

ATC Associates Inc. 
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density. Field tests should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that adequate 

compaction is being achieved. 

Surface run-off water should be drained away from the excavation and not allowed to pond. It is 

recommended that all foundation concrete be placed the same day the excavation is made. 

5. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is possible that variations in subsurface conditions will be encountered during construction. 

Although minor variations can be readily evaluated and adjusted for during construction, it is 

recommended the geotechnical engineer or a representative be retained to perform continuous 

inspection and review during construction of the soils-related phases of the work. This will permit 

correlation between the test boring data and the actual soil conditions encountered during 

construction. 

5.1. Tower Foundation Excavation 

The tower foundation excavations should be inspected by the geotechnical engineer or a qualified 

soils technician to insure that all undesirable material is removed and that the foundation will bear 

on satisfactory material as decried in Section 4.1. At the time of such inspection, it will be 

ATC Associates Inc. 
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necessary to make hand auger borings or use a hand penetration device in the base of the 

foundation excavation to insure that the soils below the base are satisfactory for foundation 

support. The necessary depth of penetration will be established during inspection. 

If undercutting is required in order to remove unsuitable materials at the tower foundation 

location, the foundation bearing elevation may be re-established by backfilling after all undesirable 

materials have been removed or the foundation can be placed at the lower depth. The undercut 

excavation beneath the foundation should extend to suitable bearing soils and the dimensions of 

the excavation base should be determined by imaginary planes extending outward and down on a 

2 (vertical) to 1 (horizontal) slope from the base perimeter of the foundation. The entire 

excavation should than be refilled with a well-compacted granular fill as described in Section 5 . 2  

or lean concrete may be used. Special care should be exercised to remove any sloughed, loose or 

soft materials near the base of the excavation slopes with benches as necessary, to insure that no 

pockets of loose or soft materials will be left in place along the excavation slopes below the 

foundation bearing level. 

Soils exposed in the base of the foundation excavation should be protected against any 

detrimental changes in conditions such as from disturbance, rain and freezing. Surface run-off 

water should be drained away from the excavation and not allowed to pond. If possible, all 

concrete should be placed that same day the excavation is made. If this is not practical, the 

excavation should be adequately protect. 

.4 TC Associates Inc. 
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5.2. Fill Compaction 

All engineered fill placed adjacent to and above the tower foundation and guy anchor blocks 

should be compacted to a dry density of at least 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry 

density (ASTM D-698). This minimum compaction requirement should be increased to 100 

percent for any fill placed below the tower foundation bearing elevation. Any fill placed beneath 

the tower foundation should be limited to well-graded sand and gravel or crushed stone. The 

compaction should be accomplished by placing the fill in about 8 inch (or less) loose lifts and 

mechanically compacting each lift to at least the specified minimum dry density. Field density test 

should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that adequate moisture conditioning and 

compaction is being achieved. 

Compaction by flooding is not considered acceptable. This method will yenerally not achieve the 

desired compaction and the large quantities of water will tend to soften the foundation soils. 

5.3. Construction Dewatering 

No serious dewatering problems are anticipated. At the time of our investigation, the ground 

water level appeared to be below the anticipated excavation depths. However, depending upon 

seasonal conditions, some minor seepage into excavations may be experienced. It is anticipated 

4 TC .4ssociates Inc. 
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that any such seepage can be handled by conventional dewatering methods such as pumping from 

sumps. 

6. FIELD INVESTIGATION 

One soil test boring was drilled at the location established in the field by the project surveyor. Split- 

spoon samples were obtained by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure (ASTM D1586) in 

the test boring. The boring was extended to the auger rehsal depth of 12 feet below existing grade. 

Representative portions of the soil samples were sealed in glass jars and returned to our laboratory. 

The boring log is included below along with a sheet d e h n g  the terms and symbols used on the log and 

an explanation of the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure. The log presents visual descriptions 

of the soil strata encountered, Urufied System soil classifications, groundwater observations, sampling 

information, laboratory test results, and other pertinent field data and observations. 

7. LABORATORY INVESTIGATION 

The split-spoon samples were inspected and visually classified by a geotechnical engineer in general 

accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System and the field boring logs were edited as 

necessary. To aid in classlfjring the soil samples and to check the general soil characteristics pocket 

ATC Associates Inc. 
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penetrometer tests were performed on selected samples. The results of these tests are included on the 11 

8. WARRANTY AND LIMITATIONS OF STUDY 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. This 

warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, either express or implied. ATC Associates Inc. is not 

responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on 

the field exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report. 

A geotechcal study is inherently limited since the engineering recommendations are developed from 

information obtained from a test boring that only depicts subsurface conditions at the specific location, 

time and depth shown on the log. Soil conditions at other locations may differ from those encountered 

in the test boring, and the passage of time may cause the soil conditions to change from those described 

in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in the subsurface conditions at the site may not become 

evident until the course of construction. Construction monitoring by the geotechcal engineer or a 

representative is therefore considered necessary to veri@ the subsurface conditions and to check that 

the soils connected construction phases are properly completed. If significant variations or changes are 

in evidence, it may then be necessary to reevaluate the recommendations of this report. Furthermore, if 

ATC .4ssociates Inc. 
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the project characteristics are altered signtficantly from those discussed in this report, if the project 

dormation contained in this report is incorrect, or if additional information becomes available, a 

review must be made by this office to determine if any modification in the recommendations will be 

required. 

ATC Associates Inc. 
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m T C  AsJbciates Inc. 
28 15 Watterson Trail 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

CLIENT: ALVAR, Inc 

LOCATION: Lily, Kentucky 
PROJECT: Proposed 308KY Tower 

0 GEOTECHNICAL 
BORING LOG 

BORINGNUMBER B-1 
PROJECT NUMBER 13000.862 1 

PROJECT MANAGER Beth Stuber 

Surface Elevation: 
Date Started: 11/21/98 

Date Completed: 11/21/98 

Hammer Weight: 140 Ibs. Hole Dia.: 7.5 in. 
Hammer Drop: 30 in. Boring Method: HSA 
Drill Foreman: J. Wharton Supervisor: B. Stuber 

ELEV 

- 

MATERIAL 

DESCRIPTION 

SLAYEY SILT (ML) - hard, dry, tan 

. with sandstone fragments 

AUGER REFUSAL 

LAYER 

DEPTH 

& TYPE 

12.0 

SAMPLE DATA 

BLOWS 

7-14-18 

2-15-13 

~ 1-30-26 

50/6" 

- 
ZEC 
- 

67 

67 

67 

67 

- 
PP,tsf 

4.5 

3.2 

-- 

-- 

NOTES 

The borehole was dry at the 
:omplebon of drilling 
iperations. 

Page 1 of 1 



SOIL SAMPLE CLASSIFICATION 

GRANLnAR SOILS 
(Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Density 
Very Loose - 5 blows/ft. or less 

Medium Dense - 11 to 30 blows/ft. 

Very Dense 

Loose - 6 to 10 blows/ft. 

Dense - 31 to 50 blowdft. 
- 5 1 blows/ft. or more 

Relative Proportions Percent 
Trace 1 - 10 
Little 11 -20 
Some 21 - 35 
And 36 - 50 

Particle Size Identification 
Boulders 
Cobbles 
Gravel - Coarse - 1 to 3 inch 

Medium - %to 1 inch 
Fine - %to 54 inch 

- 8 inch diameter or more 
- 3 to 8 inch diameter 

Sand - Coarse - 2.00 mm to % inch 
- Medium 
- Fine 

- less than 0.002 mm 

- 0.42 to 2.00 mm 
- 0.074 to 0.42 mm 

- Silt - 0.002 to 0.074 ~ll~ll 

Clay 

COHESIVE SOILS 
(Clay, Silt and Combinations) 

Consistency Plasticity 
Very Soft - 3 biows/ft. or less Degree of Plasticity Plasticity Index 
soft - 4 to 5 blows/ft. None to Slight 0 - 4  
Medium Stiff - 6 to 10 blowdft. Slight 5 - 7  
Stiff - 1 1 to 15 blows/ft. Medium 8 - 2 2  
Very Stiff - 16 to 30 blows/ft. High to Very High over 22 
Hard - 3 1 blowdft. or more 

Classification on logs are made by visual inspection of samples unless otherwise undicated. 

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0" O.D., 1-3/8" I.D. split-spoon sampler a distance of 12 inches 
into undisturbed soil with a 140 pound hammer free falling a distance of 30 inches. The sample is 
initially driven 6 inches to penetrate into undisturbed soil, then the test is performed. The number of 
hammer blows for seating the spoon and malung the test are recorded for each 6 inches of penetration on 
the boring log (Example: 6-8-9). The standard penetration test N-value can be obtained by adding the last 
two figures @e. 8+9=17 blows/ft.). (ASTM D-1586) 

Strata ChanEes - In the column "Material Description" on the boring log, the horizontal lines represent 
strata changes. A solid line ( - ) represents an actually observed change, a dashed line (- - - -) 
represents an estimated change. 

Ground Water observations were made at the times indicated. Porosity of soil strata, weather conditions, 
site topography, etc. may cause changes in the water levels indicated on the logs. 
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MATERIAL GRAPHICS LEGEND 

- Fill 

- CL, LOW Plasticity 
Lean Clay 

- MH, High Plasticity 
Inorganic Silt 

- Crawfish Soil, a mix 
of inorganic and 
organic silts 

m- SW, Well Graded Sand 

- GP, Poorly Graded 
Gravel 

- GM, silty, Poorly 
Graded Gravel 

B- Claystone 

- Limestone 

- Dolomite 

ATC Associates Inc. 

- Concrete - Topsoil 

- Reinforced Concrete - Cinders & Ash 

- CH, High Plasticity 
Lean Clay 

- OL, LOW Plasticity 
Organic Silts and 
clays 

- Peat, weathered 
organic material 

- SC, Clayey, Poorly 
Graded Sand 

- GW, Well Graded 
Gravel 

- Glacial Till 

- Siltstone 

- Shale 

- ML, LOW Plasticity 
Inorganic Silt 

- OH, High Plasticity 
Organic Silts and Clays 

- SP, Poorly Graded Sand 

m] - SM, Silty, Poorly Graded 
Sand 

@j - GC, Clayey, Poorly 
Graded Gravel 

- CL-CH, Typical Dual , 

Classification, Low to 
High Plasticity Lean 
Clay 

0 - Sandstone 

- Limestone and Shale 
Interbeds 

- Partially Weathered - Coal 
Rock 

Consulting Genshnical. Materials and Environmcnral Engineers 



Local Road 

Major Connector 

- dag 13.00 
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- Trail 
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-.  

0 Interstate/Limited Access %23R.F J County Boundary 

Exit Water 
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FI Point of Interest 

SmallTown 
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

CLERK: Please return this document to: Nextel Communications 
Attention: Mr. Ried Zulager 
150s Farm Credit Drive 
McLean, Virginia 22102 

, 199&, between Nextel West Corp., 
William Ralph Cobb, 

This Lease Agreement ('?Agreement") is entered into this E day of f&U& 
a Delaware corporation, d/b/a Nextel Communications ("Lessee"), and Willie C. Cobb. a widower. as life ten ant. and 

Janice Cobb Ison. d e :  G i l b e ~ ~ h x y e l i n e  Cobb Farmer and spouse. Thomas F arm er. as tenants in c m o n  in th e remai& 
IIZessor"). 

v+ 

17/ 
1. Lessor and Lessee entered into a Communications Site Lease Agreement ("Agreement") on the j b  day of /%%&#+QY 

I99_8, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a radio communications facility and other improvements. 
All of the foregoing are set forth in the Agreement. 

2. The term of the Agreement shall be five (5) years commencing on the date Lessee commences construction or eighteen (1 8) 
months from the date when Lessee executes the Agreement, whichever first occurs ("Commencement Date") and terminating 
on the fifth (5'") anniversary of the Commencement Date (the "Term") unless otherwise terminated as provided in the 
Agreement. Lessee shall have the right to extend the Term for five ( 5 )  successive five (5 )  year periods (the "Renewal Terms") 
on the same terms and conditions adset forth therein. The Agreement shall automatically be extended for each successive 
Renewal Term unless Lessee notifies Lessor of its intention not to renew prior to commencement of the succeeding Renewal 
Term. 
The Land which is the subject of the Agreement is described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. The portion of the Land being 
leased to Lessee (the "Premises") is described in Exhibit B annexed hereto. 

Lessor has granted to Lessee easements across the Land for access to install, repair and maintain guy wires, guy anchors and 
guy enclosures ("Azimuth Easements"). Such Azimuth Easements shall encompass that area of the Land, the-width-and---- 
length of which shall be sufficient for the construction of Lessee Facilities, and as more fully described in Exhibit B annexed 
hereto. Lessor acknowledges that the right of access to the Azimuth Easements shall include the right by Lessee to clear any 
underbrush or vegetation adjacent to the Azimuth Easements which may block access to the Azimuth Easements. 

3. 

4. 

The Azimuth Easements granted therein shall run with the Land and be appurtenant to and for the benefit of the Premises, and 
shall be coterminous with the Agreement. Lessor shall not use nor permit its employees, agents, successors or assigns, or any 
future lessee to use the Land in any manner which interferes with Lessee's use of the Azimuth Easements. The benefits and 
obligations of the Azimuth Easements shall be a covenant running with the Land and shall inure to and be binding upon the 
successors, assigns and heirs of the parties. 

10 A:Wurcl\l lasoAl  gttyk.dE 
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CXHlBlT K, ADDENDUN;, 

Site # 308KY 

Agreement for Tower Site Restoration 

In the event that the easement is terminated, Grantee shall, within a twelve (12) month 
period, remove its buildings, tower and all above ground fixtures and restore the 
easement property to its original condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted. 

Grantor 

d b  Date:8-24-9? 

f 
Print Name 



Exhibit L - Certification of Notif iaion 

EXHIBIT L 

CERTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATION 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

RE: Public Notice 
Case No.: 99-061 
Our Site No.: 308KY 

As part of the Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience, all property owners 
within 500 feet of the proposed tower have been notified of the proposed construction by 
certified mail, return receipt requested. A copy of said letter is attached as Exhibit “M”, 
which was sent to the list of property owners, attached as page 2 of this exhibit. 

The local planning board or county Judge executive has also been notified of the 
proposed construction. A copy of said letter is attached as Exhibit “N”, which was sent to 
the Laura1 County Government. 

This complete mailing was sent out on January 20, 1999. 

Attested to by, 

Aaron Johnson 
Zoning Manager 
Crown Communication Inc. 



Ex h i bit “ M ” 

Hon. Jimmy Williams 
101 South Main 
London, KY 40741 
Farmer, Thomas & Gilbertha 

Listincr of Notification for Crown Communication’s Site 308KY Lilv 

Cobb, Bill 
939 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, KY 40740 
Sasser, Ruby M. 

775 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, KY 40740 
Smith, Fordie €4 Jessie 
710 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, KY 40740 

28 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, KY 40740 



Exhibit M -Copy of Property O a r  
Notification 
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Wednesday, January 20, I999 

Cobb, Bill 
939 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, Kentucky 40740 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case #: 99-016 Crown Site #: 308KY 

Dear Mr. Cobb: 

Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West, Inc. have applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless telecommunication services. 
The facility will include a 350 foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum 
height of 375 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 939 S. Old 
Whitney Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740. A temporary tower of shorter stature might be 
erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval, and the approved tower is 
operational. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This 
notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also - 

have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the Commission 
must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown 
above. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 61 5, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No: 99-016 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to call me at (502) 240-0044 x.13 if you have any questions. 

Since rely, A /  

Aaron Johnsod 
Zoning Ma nag er, Crown Comm u nica tions 

Crown Communication Inc. Crown Network Systems, Inc. Crown Mobile Systems, Inc. 
Reply to: 11 001 Bluegrass Parkway Commonwealth Business Center - Suite 330 Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 240-0044 Fax: (502) 240-0045 

Headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA Headquarters Southpointe 375 Southpointe Blvd. Canonsburg, PA 1531 7 Phone: (724) 416-2000 Fax (724) 416-2200 



\ /  i I CROWN@ 
..... C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  

Wednesday, January 20, 1999 

Farmer, Thomas & Gilbertha 
775 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, Kentucky 40740 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case #: 99-016 Crown Site #: 308KY 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Farmer: 

Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West, Inc. have applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless telecommunication services. 
The facility will include a 350 foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum 
height of 375 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 939 S. Old 
Whitney Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740. A temporary tower of shorter stature might be 
erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval, and the approved tower is 
operational. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This 
notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the Commission 
must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown 
above. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 61 5, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No: 99-016 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to call me at (502) 240-0044 x. 13 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

k- @- 
Aa? o n J o h n s o d 
Zoning Manager, Crown Communications 

Crown Communication Inc. Crown Network Systems, Inc. Crown Mobile Systems, Inc. 
Reply to: 11 001 Bluegrass Parkway Commonwealth Business Center - Suite 330 Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 240-0044 Fax: (502) 240-0045 

Headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA Headquarters Southpointe 375 Southpointe Blvd. Canonsburg, PA 153170 Phone: (724) 416-2000 Fax (724) 416-2200 
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Wednesday, January 20,1999 

Sasser, Ruby M. 
28 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, Kentucky 40740 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case #: 99-01 6 Crown Site #: 308KY 

Dear Ms. Sasser: 

Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West, Inc. have applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless telecommunication services. 
The facility will include a 350 foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum 
height of 375 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 939 S. Old 
Whitney Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740. A temporary tower of shorter stature might be 
erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval, and the approved tower is 
operational. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This 
notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the Commission 
must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown 
above. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 61 5, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No: 99-016 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to call me at (502) 240-0044 x.13 if you have any questions. 

Zoning Manager, Crown Communications 

Crown Communication Inc. Crown Network Systems, Inc. Crown Mobile Systems, Inc. 
Reply to: 11001 Bluegrass Parkway Commonwealth Business Center - Suite 330 Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 240-0044 Fax: (502) 240-0045 

Headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA Headquarters Southpointe 375 Southpointe Blvd. Canonsburg, PA 1531 7 Phone: (724) 4 16-2000 Fax (724) 4 16-2200 
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Wednesday, January 20,1999 

Smith, Fordie & Jessie 
710 Old Whitney Road 
Lily, Kentucky 40740 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case #: 99-01 6 Crown Site #: 308KY 

Dear Mr. & Mr. Smith: 

Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West, Inc. have applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless telecommunication services. 
The facility will include a 350 foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum 
height of 375 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 939 S. Old 
Whitney Road, Lily, Kentucky, 40740. A temporary tower of shorter stature might be 
erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval, and the approved tower is 
operational. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This 
notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500' radius of the 
proposed tower 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the Commission 
must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown 
above. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Ofice Box 615, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No: 99-016 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to call me at (502) 240-0044 x.13 if you have any questions. 

Since re1 y , 

Aaron Johnson 
Zoning Manager, Crown Communications 

Crown Communication Inc. Crown Network Systems, Inc. Crown Mobile Systems, Inc. 
Reply to: 11 001 Bluegrass Parkway Commonwealth Business Center - Suite 330 Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 240-0044 Fax: (502) 240-0045 

Headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA Headquarters Southpointe 375 Southpointe Blvd. Canonsburg, PA 1531 7 9 Phone: (724) 4 16-2000 Fax (724) 4 16-2200 
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Wednesday, January 20,1999 

Hon. Jim’my Williams 
101 South Main 
London, Kentucky 40741 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case #: 99-016 Crown Site #: 308KY 

Dear Hon. Williams: 

Crown Communication Inc. and Nextel West, Inc. have applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and operate a new facility to provide wireless telecommunication services. The facility will 
include a 350 foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum height of 375 feet, and 
a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 939 S. Old Whitney Road, Lily, Kentucky, 
40740. A temporary tower of shorter stature might be erected at said location while awaiting 
final PSC approval, and the approved tower is operational. A map showing the location of 
the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you are the 
Judge Executive of Laurel County. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have 
the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the Commission must be 
received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 
Please refer. to Case No: 99-016 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to call me at (502) 240-0044 x.13 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely , A 

Aaron J o h n s $ 
Zoning Manager, Crown Communications 

Crown Communication Inc. Crown Network Systems, Inc. Crown Mobile Systems, Inc. 
Reply to: 11001 Bluegrass Parkway Commonwealth Business Center - Suite 330 Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 240-0044 Fax: (502) 240-0045 

Headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA Headquarters Southpointe 375 Southpointe Blvd. Canonsburg, PA 15317 Phone: (724) 416-2000 Fax (724) 416-2200 



Exhibit 0 - Copy ob Postin. 
Notices 

Exhibit 0 - Copies of Signs posted 

Crown Communications and Nextel West Inc. propose to construct a 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
TOWER 

on this site. If you have questions, please contact Aaron Johnson, 
Crown Communication Inc. 1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, KY 40299, (502) 240-0044. or the Executive Director, 
Public Service Commission, 730 Schenkel Lane, P.O. Box 615, 

Frankfort, KY 40602. 
Please refer to Docket #99-016 in your correspondence 

Crown Communications and Nextel West Inc. propose to construct a 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
TOWER 

near this site. If you have questions, please contact Aaron Johnson, 
Crown Communication Inc. 1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, KY 40299, (502) 240-0044. or the Executive Director, 
Public Service Commission, 730 Schenkel Lane, P.O. Box 615, 

Frankfort, KY 40602. 
Please refer to Docket #99-016 in your correspondence 
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